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HIGH SPEED ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED SAFTY STITCH
SEWING MACHINE



Devices

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN

FA-V91A-(Dd)®®-®®

/rn/rn/

Specifications

Detail of specifications

© MW
m • 4 / Safety stitch, 4-threads 3 mm

■M • 5 / Safety stitch, 5-threads m 4 mm

rit • 6 2^^ I Safety stitch, 6-threads w 5 mm

6 mm
•v\s;n>v.

7 mm

DhVi-*!

fl / Plain seaming

ite X>izW) /Shirring

mi / \'-f t' > JSIX U / Shirring with piping

@
m h /Highlift

iM MaY'J7 K / Extra high iift

@ pi
life:- / Extra iight- light materials

/ Light - medium materiais

m 4'JiE4&~/?4& / Medium - heavy materials
ii / Heavy - Extra heavy materials

/ Extra heavy materiais

IS / Extra heavy materials (special)

0 sttH'tJ

tfl /Standard

ii V ttIS / Small type

lit 't'ti/ISlU / Sandwich ruffling

®
SI 3mm
'.visa^

5mm

'H 3x2.2inni

■mit 5x2.2mm

M SxSmin

(D

s

2>row / with chain land

iiiSiH: 3-row / with chain land

IS /Flatknife

X /Angle knife

in M  / Angle knife, wide

iM ^ jt / Angle knife, wave shape
M  / Angle knife, wave shape
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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

2. This book was prepared based on information available in July 1999.

3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L J ■

5. If the symbol is found in the "Parts No." column, refer to the different parts
list on page 51-54.
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A . / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE c3*TY -f NAME OF PART5 F

2 520204001 1 •jiiin- 1rOP COVER

3 502506000 1  : DIL GAUGE WINDOW

4 062401212 4 : >CREW,PAN M4X12

5 520306000 1 BACKING

7 523337009 1 a All >18.5 FlUBBERCAP. 18.5

8 539607001 1 FRAME 5IDE COVER

9 062400812 4 #--^'□4X8 5CREW, PAN M4X8

10. 520345009 1 JA-fe>14 RUBBER CAP, 14

11 520309101 1 >-f FACE PLATE COVER

12 060400612 2 KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 520310C01 1 COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B

14 520311000 1 PACKING

15 060400812 6 /<-f > KM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

16 523367001 1 FAN COVER

17 050400812 2 A-f > KM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

18 061400812 1 1#-7 3M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1 =rA-l»>53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

20 520313000 1 FEED BAR COVER

21 520314000 1 PACKING

22 062401012 6 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 1 INSIDE COVER

24 544536000 1 PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3 /^■f > KM4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

25-2 523616101 1 y ji 7. V4X10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 544535001 1 /W > KiVl4X8y-JI' SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1 •yy □M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 539611001 1 FRONT COVER ASSY, L

27-1 539612001 1 ■7X^A-L FRONT COVER, L

27-2 539613001 1 fc:>yv'^ FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT

27-3 520319001 1 FRONT COVER HINGE

27-4 012400432 2 P:M=y4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 1 FRONT COVER STOPPER

27-6 520321001 1 ■7X:^j/<-/<^ FRONT COVER SPRING

27-7 060400612 1 /W> FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 1 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1 /W> FIV14X6 SCREW, BIND M4X5

28 060401412 3 /W> FM4X14 SCREW, BIND M4X14

*29 538305001 1 ■!?x:&/<-s FRONT COVER, 5

- 30 062400612 2 y-'s'xpMxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

31 012400832 1 T7-t-7 4X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1 7x1=7 4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 1 TX^y<-L7>y-< FRONT COVER GUIDE, L

34 060400612 2 y<-f > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

35 S20325001 1 TX^'jy^-F X-f PLATE SPRING

36 050400612 1 > FM4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X6

37 520328001 1 CLOTH PLATE

39 520330100 1 F-9"y-x*7- CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR

40 520331001 1 1»7 F^7-75 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

40-1 012400432 1 7y-t74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

42 012400632 1 7y-t74X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 1 7n;^7U-Fv5' CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 3 /\74f> PACKING

45 025040132 A t7if^'t>va'74 WASHER, PLAINS 4

46 060400612 1 FiV14X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

47 060401012 /^-f > FM4X10 SCREW, B1NDM4X10

48 520412000 □ A-te>3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

49 539625151 ^U7.-7\y- h FX-f SPRING, PLATE

50 060400612 > y<-f > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

51 156482000 12>4 CAP, 4

878-V9A,B-052
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A. / Machine body

70 71 72

69 66 9 !

68 67
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A. /Machine body

ref.no.

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

■'0
71
72
73
74
75

77
79
80
81
82
83

84

CODE Q'TY

062401212
021400212
047602042
S20412000
520208001
S20207101
061400812
S20337001
S23418002
S20338200
S20339000
S23350001
017501212
S23351001
500075000
060350812
025350332
520340001
520342001
146598001
025050132
530517101
520344009
520345009
081009070
523357001
520346000
062401612
520878000
523337009
507477009

■^•'<□4X12
viL:J-7 h4

t>6X20
:fAH2>3.7
f •:/ K4

U--7I1IV14X8

V.;<:Fv4X5

5j*>

h5X12

-f 7j- F

A-f > F35X8
t-7lf7f4i^f<3.5

-f KIMJ-X-f 51

> ̂  v4

v3 05

V-JU6X10

=rA-b>16
=rA-b>14

O0>5'P9
V  vIO

:>-'<ZJIV14X16

=rA-b>53
□*AH2>183
rf A »;>'?•

NAME0FPART5

SCREW, PAN M4X12
NUT,2M4
PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
RUBBER CAP, 3.7
STUD, 4
CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
SCREW, FLAT M4X8
CLOTH GUIDE
SCREW, I\/I4X5
OIL PAN
PACKING
MACHINE BODY LEG
BOLT,M5X12-
WASHER
EYE GUARD
SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
SHOULDER SCREW, M4
WASHER, SPRING
WASHER, PLAINS 5
SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
RUBBER CAP, 16
RUBBER CAP, 14
O RING, P9
SCREW, M10
NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
SCREW, PAN M4X16
RUBBER CAP, 5.3
RUBBER CAP, 18.5
RUBBER RING

92

92

92
"93"
94
96
97

525182001

525183001

531867001
'S25T84001
544821001
060400512
S43453001

Y F F?|-v-b'y y -f

b L y"f f ¥"7 F
Hz < Vi

> F'M4X5

7 < > V

<FOR "5 THREADS" >
THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (D)
< FOR "4 THREADS" >
THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (E)
<FOR "6 THREADS" >
THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (F)
THREADTNGl5lAlfft4M"LABEL
LABEL. CLEANING
SCREW, BIND M4X5
LABEL. CLEANING FILTER

878-V9A,B-052
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B ^ / Driving shaft mechanism

©

878-V9A,B-103
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B . Crankshaft mechanism

ref.no.

1-1

3

4

5

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

2

23

24

25

27

28

CODE Q'TY

546923001

525530001

539629021

081031870

062400812

061400812

072600000

539630000

520356001

155559001

546900001

048400242

076203000

527868001

520361001

520362151

539631000

520353000

062401012

534326000

539565101

012060632

028060242

018062532

-7

2.5X4

OU >7'S31.5

:i-^::4X8

■y-7 3M4X8

<7 K'7->'7X7J1/

fc 7lf A'^10

FX 777-9-7040
7 TV 7 7-7 5203
7 Tv7 77-62037

7 F7v7^<JU=tU

0U>7"
7-'<3M4X10

7 7>7'7 v-3.

7-'J
77-1=7 6X5

/<?>1f77?.2-6
77-^tJ^U h6X25

CRANK5HAFT, Q W/5CREW
5ET 5CREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
BEARIG CAP

RING 531.5
SCREW. PAN M4X8
SCREW, FLAT M4X8
BALL BEARING, 6000
CRANKSHAFT BUSH
WASHER, PLAIN 10
WASHER, PLAIN

CHAIN STITCH THR.
RETAINING RING, C40
BALL BEARING, 6203
BALLBEARING, 6203V
SPRING, WAVE
CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
BEARING PRE55ER
0 RING
SCREW, PAN M4X10
BUSHING, FAN
PULLEY
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) iVI6X6
WASHER, SPRING 2-6
BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

NAME OF PARTS

878-V9A,B-l 03
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C . / Needle bar mechanism

7-4 7-3 C5

i—1-2

0

.CSS# 24 25

30 31
22 23

o

878-V9A.B-118
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C. / Needle bar mechanism

ref.no. CODE 5'TY -f NAME0FPART5 FIM

<A-f g 7 hffl> <FORHIGH-UFT>

1 S46931001 1 N-DRIVING CRANK ROD A5SY, H

0 7 < FOR EXTRA HIGH-UFT>

1 546932001 1 5E N-DRIVING CRNK ROD A55Y. E

M-1 018401622 2 7±¥)1 h4X16 BOLf,56CKEf M4X16
1-2 523342001 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

1-3-1 017061612 1 ?J?3H»6X16 BOLT,M6X16

1-3-2 118735002 1 WASHER

2 539644021 1 'NO NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L

3 539645021 1 NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R

4 539646021 1 mj ->'7 NEEDLE SHAFT

5 539647000 1 WASHER

6 146293001 1 hJ<9E10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 520386101 1 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

7-1 523342001 2 T± h :^7 04X5 SET SCREW. SOCKET (CN) M4X5

7-2 546899001 1 h6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16

7-3 062350812 1 0-'<33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

7-4 520391001 1 SPACER

1-5 520392000 2 7IJUh FELT

7-5 155162001 1 SPACER

8 520393101 1 A0 4f7 NEEDLE BAR

9 539648021 1 A0?P7.^^'3l'D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

10 539571021 1 A 0 <1? >7 ^ 31/U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U

11 104450101 1 q A-b>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

12 1 0 K 5 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M3.18

13 2 av>AO DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27

14 539649021 1 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET

15 018062532 2 T±t^}\' h6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

16 539650051 1 A 0 -f -y-y-x F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

17 062401012 2 :h'<aM4XiO SCREW, PAN M4X10

18 520413051 1 /\0 -f jSiBi#"9-x SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT

19 062400612 2 :3-/>C3M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 520414001 1 /N 0 < 5i-y-y-x-f 8 SUPPORT PLATE, B NEEDLE PLATE

21 523418002 2 if/. ̂ i/AKS SCREW, M4X5

22 520415101 1 -f Ki^/^O '7'7' NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE

. 23 520416101 1 ^3UF3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10

>4 520418051 1 ;j--/^-/\0 77-F NEEDLE GUARD, F

■ 25 523456101 2 •y-'V =125X6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6

26 538306051 1 x£;a.'7y7>/NO CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, F

27 062350812 1 ±^<73.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

28 538307001 1 Xv'arjyj^/NO CHAIN STITCH NEEDLE GUARD, B

29 062300812 2 y-A'II3X8 SCREW. PAN M3X8

30 539654051 1 NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

31 062401012 1 y-AllM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

32 ya 1 /N 0 -f 51 NEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 2 V4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

878-V9A,B-l 1 8
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D . / Presser foot mechanism

55 53 56
25 24

57 54

T
23 20

< T-Zfam / FOR TAPING >

44

46 45

<V92A>

37 36

878-V9A,B-201
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D. / Presser foot mechanism

ref.no. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PART5 P.M

1 520472001 1 ADJU5T5CREW

2 S46887001 1 PRE55ERBARA55Y

2-1 539577000 1 t-y-1 a > CUSHION

2-2 047301642 1 :^-7U>'7'fc^>AW3 PIN. SPRING ROLL AW3

3 105161004 '  1 WASHER

4 520477001 1 PRESSER SPRING

6 546840001 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER

7 539660001 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING

8 539661001 1 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

9 539662001 1 MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER

10 060400612 1 A-f > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

11 539663021 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER

12 539664001 1 COLLAR

13 018062532 1 F6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

14 025060332 1 WASHER, PLAIN L6

15 539665001 1 SPRING

19 520485001 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

20 520209001 1 t-y-xp^ru/^- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

i21 546849001 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY

21-1 047401642 1 t:'>AW4 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4

22 546899001 1 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16

23 520489001 1 ;j--y-X7<rU/^-/'?^ SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER

24 546839000 1 :i--y-X'yf'v'7X^rJI/ PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH

25 012060632 1 ■F±t-7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 1 :i--y-x'y7='v^ PRESSER ARM SHAFT

27 539733001 1 iz'y — SET SCREW COLLAR

28 012400432 2 77-1-74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
29 539672001; 1 :i--y-x'7T'kr> PRESSER ARM PIN

•30 546903001 1 FX:^->'4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
31 523341009 1 NUT

45 523349001 1 UA-5=-a'7-b'y-f LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

46 060400812 2 A-f > KM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
47 011502012 2 hjt^v5X20t-7 SET SCREW, (FT)M5X20
48 021500312 2 3vi7-X hS NUT, 3 MS ,
53 546841001 1 '7 75J-C'0 7'5r'j>^^ LINK

54 546842001 1 5f v4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
55 158722002 2 ■y:y*^4.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
56 546843001 1 :y 7 — COLLAR

57 062401612 1 7-'S'3WI4X1G SCREW. PAN M4X15

<V91A>

5 546889001 1 ->x?t-y-x'y7=' MAIN PRESSER ARM

34 537070121 1 Kv FINGER GUARD, V

35 060300412 1 /<<> KM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
<V92A>

5 546908001 1 ya-^-y-x-^x MAIN PRESSER ARM

36 520298001 1 7-^:t-y-X'7x PRESSER ARM

37 062350612 2 ■;hA3M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

44 523364000 1 x—'7'7>7-1'

< FOR TAPING >
TAPE GUIDE

878-V9A,B-201
10
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D . / Presser foot mechanism

V91A

5020

5030

39

38-1

■50-1-3

50-1

j  ̂̂ ^r~50-i-2
^ ^—50-1-1

50-1-4

50-1-5

V92A C

4020 1  50-1-4-
4030 1  50-1-3-
4420 1  50-1-2-
4430 1
5020 1
5030 L
5430 50-1-
6020
6030 52—^

51

V92A
4050
5050

r

50-4

50-4-4

50-4-3—©®
50-4-2

50-4-1 50-4-1

V91A
5050

I 50-3-
50-3—I 50.3.1

39

38-2

50-3-3
I  50-3-2

0 0 0

1  50-3-1 50-3-1

r

4620
4630
5620 _] 50-3-2
5630

50-3-4
50-3-3

50-3t1

52
1

rV92A
5021
{'MslUffl/
FOR SMALL
TYPE)

50-12—I
I

50-12-4
50-12-3
50-12-2

50-12-1

52
1

j

J

878-V9A.B-201
11
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D. / Presser foot mechanism

ref.no. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PARTS IM

VgiA <5020,5030>

50-1 1 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 519368001 1 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-1-2 519357001 1 ^-y-xF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-1-3 106640001 1 ^.V3.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-1-4 519369001 1 SPRING, TWIST

50-1-5 519346001 1 if 7- SCREW

38-1 530140001 1 v'J SPRING, TWIST

39 060300612 1 A-f> KW13X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

40 520788001 1 SUB PRESSER ARM-

41 062670712 1 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

V91A <5050>

50-3 1 PRE55WE FOOT ASSY

50-3-1 519311101 3 PRE55WE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW

50-3-2 519340001 1 ^•y-xF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-3-3 106640001 1 VX V3.18 SCREW,SM3.18

50-3-4 062670712 1 3357-40X7 SCREW. PAN 5M3.57-40X7

38-2 520115001 1 SPRING, TWIST

P
060300612 1 h'M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

V92A <5020,5030,5420,5430:>•

50-1 1 t-y-x-^s PRE5SWE FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 519379001 1 VT->4^ V SCREW

50-1-2 S21017001 1 :i--y-l:p V U SPRING, TWIST

50-1-3 148294001 1 -pi-h V3.57<7 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

50-1-4 062670712 1 y-'NTX 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 519535001 1 ^-y-xB^va-r^' PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 1 V2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

V92A <5620,5630>

50-3 1 3f-y-x^ s PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-3-1 519346001 1 V X > SCREW

50-3-2 521017001 1 ^•y-x4.*>'y SPRING, TWIST

50-3-3 148294001 t 7± h > 1^3.57-9 S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

50-3-4 062670712 1 y-'< 3 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 519535001 1 4-y-xB?iJi''a-f PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

' 52 140530002 1 V2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

V92A <5050>

50-4 1 tD-X^S. PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-4-1 519311101 3 t1}-X1}--^X^z7 PRESSWE FOOT SUPPORT SCREW

50-4-2 519399001 1 SPRING, TWIST

50-4-3 150755001 1 V3.18 SCREW, SMS. 18

50-4-4 062670712 1 y-'V3 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

V92A <5021 >

50-12 1 4--y-x<7$ PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-12-1 519379001 1 V SCREW

50-12-2 521017001 1 SPRING, TWIST

50-12-3 148294001 1 7y- h V3.57'7 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

50-12-4 062670712 1 y-^^'X 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 519535001 1 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PATE

52 140530002 1 V./4-V2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

878-V9A,B-201
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E. 11^ / Feed mechanism

15

32 27

50 51 28

69-i

70—® 60 ^ ' .-€>-59 3'^
'.-SH61

11^

75-1—^

84 83 77

P 47

0

43 49 48
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E . jMU il^/Feed mechanism

ref.no. CODE Q'TY NAME0FPART5

1 S20496101 1 'J z ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY

M 047250842 1 XyiJ>^l^>AW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2.5
1-2 520500001 1 (gSt) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED

1-2 520500002 1 in- '5'!r24 (S) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE

1-2 520500003 1 n- (0) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE

2 012060632 2 yi-t76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 520507001 1 RATCHET

4 012060632 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 523615001 1 BALANCE WEIGHT

6 062401012 2 ^'S'HWIAXIO SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 523458101 1 7T-I7 h SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 1 FEED ARM ASSY

8-1 018061632 1 F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 539674001 1 7 U 5=- a 7 -b 7 > S/7 FEED ADJUST SHAFT

10 539675001 1 SPRING

11 081005070 1 0U>7P5 0 RING, P5

12 025710232 1 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

13 025710232 1 t7lf 77^^x74.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

14 048040342 1 hJirPEA RETAINING RING, E4

15 539676121 1 FEED SHAFT

16 539677021 1 >77H1.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17

17 539678021 1 7JUL FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

18 530562000 1 WASHER

19 048090342 1 hX7E9 RETAINING RING, E9

20 539679001 1 ij v7y 5i;UL7 7 FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP,L

21 081020070 1 OU >7"P20 ORING, P20

22 060400612 3 KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

23 546891001 1 FEED BAR ASSY

24 538312050 1 va7<!r:i-7'J7j7diV FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

25 . 142628001 2 X-f'v-f 'J7-7>7 0>7* FEED ROCK CRANK RING

26 539683000 1 :f7 iJ5f<777=r7 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK

27 539684021 1 fy Uf-f 777DVV7 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT

28 539685001 1 Hz 7 h 77 7 ~ SET SCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 1 p-7-t74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

30 520530001 1 1f7»7> WASHER

31 004350812 1 + 177 335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8

32 012400832 1 7:7-1=74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8

33 542042021 1 MAIN FEED ARM

34 018061632 1 h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

35 S39773001 1 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY

36 539690021 1 IfT;'^ WASHER

37 523360001 1 hSXlS BOLT.M5X15

38 502573000 1 1f7f?^ WASHER

39 539691001 1 ±7 F5 NUT, M5

40 539769051 1 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY

40-1 018061632 1 7:7- JU F 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

41 539690021 1 1f77*7- WASHER

42 523360001 1 TfCJWhSXIS BOLT, M5X15

43 520523000 1 ;l-7 "J5f-f 7>:h-f1M7-i FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT

44 520524000 2 FEED BAR GUIDE

45 520525001 1 ^^vX^flT-IT-X FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE

46 520740101 4 •>j«^v4X10v-7l' SCREW, SEAL M4X10

47 520526000 3 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE

48 543916001 4 h4X87-7U SCREW, SEAL M4X10

49 025040132 4 t7lf77'4iya'54 WASHER, PLAIN 54

50 539692021 1 ■y-K75'3 7Hz7'J>7 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK.
51 520543101 1 yX #i/5 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 1 17*F7'7>7^/<- DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER

53 018061432 1 77-'i57U h6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

878-V9A,B-202
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E. / Feed mechanism

32 27

29-i

50 51 28

^59 3^

!ir3p-68 5

84 83 \V 77

V 47

u
0

43 49 48
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E . jS'J Pi^/feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PART5 IM

54 539593021 1 DIFF. FEED ADJU5T LEVER AS5Y

54-1 539596021 1 NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 1 SPRING

56 081005670 1 O0>^"PW5 0RING,PW5

57 047502542 1 PIN, SPRING R0LLAW5

58 520554001 1 DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE

59 520548001 2 COLLAR

60 018061632 2 h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 2 STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER

62 060350812 2 > K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

63 025350332 2 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

64 539694021 1 Hz'y s SET SCREW KNOB

65 539695001 1 SET SCREW

66 520560001 1 SPRING WASHER

67 520561001 1 MICRO ADJUST SCREW

68 546895001 1 T-f h7/< STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 1 MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 1 F  7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

71 523628051 1 va.;j-7'J/<hU7^r5r-f FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 1 F35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612051 1 •fe7F:<J7 — SET SCREW COL AR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2 7y-b7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 1 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 1 /<-r> K 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1 h35XB BOLT,M3.5X8 •
77 1 •y-K7+7'J/< DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 1 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 1 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY

81-1 521092000 1 COVERSPONGE

82 523616101 2 VTf^iVAXlO SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 1 OILREJESTOR PATE

84 523453001 2 T-'OBXHiz-JU SCREW 3X5 SAL

878-V9A,B-202
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F . U / Upper feed mechanism

40 39 41

34 51

50 35

48—®^ 26 27 28 29

g)18 43 106 44

24 25 23
9

33 30 32

4 -10 11
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F. ±3S^J Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PART5 m

1 S20139101 1 T.'f i ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, W/5CREW
1-1 S2050D001 1 -- KJUS?'?'?-^24 (551) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED
1-1 520500002 1 :i- (Iff) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE
1-1 520500003 1 (S) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE
1-2 018401622 7±«i5JUh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-3 012060632 ri-t7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 520144000 1 'JP7 K-y-y-x FEED ROD SUPPORT

4 520145001 1 FEED ARM

5 520175101 1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
6 146532001 1 PIN

7 012060632 1 Ti-tyBXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520146001 1 FEED SHAFT

9 539728021 1 BUSH, 11.11-18
10 539677021 1 5fiHl.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
11 528044009 1 3 A-fe>20.8 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
12 523619001 1 iz-y SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

12-1 012060632 7y-fc-7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X6
13 520147001 1 L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY

13-1 520175101 1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
13-2 520158101 ^■'<3 25X3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
14 520152001 1 'j>'y FFED ROCK LINK
15 520151001 1 FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT
16 062300512 ±^=13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
17 520153001 1 FEED ARM
18 520175101 1 h 6X1631?'JX BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
19 146532001 1 Kfcr> PIN
20 012060632 1 P:f-t-7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 520154001 1 7. -i y 7 >-5? >-53 LEVEL FEED CRANKSHAFT
22 547031000 1 'jy x CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L
23 520156000 1 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
24 520197001 •b'X SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012400432 ■7y-fc:74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 520157001 1 L-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
27 520546001 1 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
28 520197001 1 SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 7-yt-7 4X4 SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520159001 1 LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
31 018061632 1 h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
32 520160001 1 FEED ADJUSTING LINK
33 520189001 1 y X 4' ->'3.5 SCREW, M3.5
34 520161101 1 FEED ADJUSTING PATE
35 062350612 i-^am.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
36 520162001 1 x-fv-f X^u-f L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PATE
37 025060236 WASHER, PAIN M 6
38 062061012 •#■^'□6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
39 539694021 1 Hz'X KNOB, SCREW
40 539695001 1 -b'X SET SCREW
41 520560001 1 WASHER, FAT SPRING
42 520163001 1 ^-(yn^a'^-by^z/ MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW
43 529132001 1 •7'(ya'f-ay-by/^^ SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING
44 048040342 1 hX7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
45 520165001 1 yya^ay-by hy MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
46 525818051 1 ^ay-by\y/'^-x h'x/< STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
47 105161004 1 WASHER

48 062350612 1 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 151951001 1 y K-U/<- SPRING

50 520184101 1 SPRING HOOK
51 021350106 1 ^'y:Li■y h3S NUT, 1 M3.5
106 025710132 1 t7y#4'*>3'!;4.76 WASHER, PAIN 5 4.76

878-V9A.B-206
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F . _h^ U / Upper feed mechanism

67 65 68 64 78 76 77

80 81

—101 S—98

'  52-1

105 I 52-2 ,  71

f)tl I 60 54 57 55
53 56

61 59 62

S
S
V

82-1 82-2 82-3

83 103 102
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F. -hjSU Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY NAME OF PART5 Fm

52 S20168001 1 V-FEED ADJU5T. ARM BLOCK A55Y

52-1 520175101 1 h6X16<rvV;< BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

52-2 520158101 2 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

53 520172001 1 FEED LIFTING LINK

54 520153001 1 FEED ARM

55 520175101 1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

56 146532001 1 PIN

57 012060632 1 7^1=76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

58 520174001 1 FEED LIFTING CRANKSHAFT

59 520155000 1 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L

60 520156000 1 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R

61 155539000 1 ^7. hy-iV DUSTSEAL

62 520197001 2 ■b •y h ^3 7 — SET SCREW COLLAR

63 012400432 4 7:J-t:7 4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
64 520176001 1 ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT. UL
65 520546001 1 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
66 081005670 1 OU >^'PWS 0 RING, PW5
67 520197001 1 •b7 ^^7- SET SCREW COLLAR

68 012400432 2 7:hfc:74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
69 520177001 1 V3 U/^-r VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
70 018061632 1 h6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
71 520160001 1 FEED ADJUSTING LINK
72 520179001 1 V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2 WASHER. PLAIN 4
75 060400812 2 KM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
76 539694021 1 •b7 h^v*:/T5 KNOB, SCREW
77 539695001 1 SET SCREW

78 520560001 1 WASHER, FLAT SPRING
79 525818051 2 h':/A STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
80 105161004 2 WASHER

81 062350612 2 :^'<=lM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 520181001 1 UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY

82-1 520182001 1 UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR

82-2 012400432 2 7:^t74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
82-3 520191001 1 SCREW, M4
83 520189001 2 y ^ y 3.5 SCREW, M3.5
84 520183001 1 UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET

85 025060236 2 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
'86 018061632 2 7±7f>J\^h6X^6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

87 S46844001 1 U7<f UPPER FEED LIFTER

88 062501212 2 ■^■'OSXIZ SCREW, PAN M5X12
89 060401412 1 A-f > FM4X14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
91 021400202 1 2y3.•;^7 h4 NUT, 2 M4
92 520193001 1 '>7;f7yi?-f7>:^'fR UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, R
93 012060632 1 7±t76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
94 081005070 1 ORING, P5
95 520194001 1 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L

96 012400632 1 7:^t7 4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
97 520195001 1 t1^I?3'j7-b77«->' ADJUSTING SCREW

98 523341009 1 3=-3':7-b7^y775±7 h NUT

99 500204001 1 SPRING

100 520202001 1 77:t7y-9"y-Iif-f A:? SPRING

101 520201001 1 SPRING GUIDE

102 1 77^<7UA UPPER FEED DOG

103 SMWllOl 1 h35X8
V92A <4050,5050>

BOLf, M3.5X8

103 SCREW, M3.5X22
•

104 S2"oT89001 1 •> ->'3.5 SCREW, M3.5
105 520621001 1 ^7 7 — COLLAR

878-V9A,B-206
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G . / Knife mechanism

0

a

16-1 15-1 9-1

IM-

< /J\0 U m / FOR SMALL TYPE >< ft / FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

9-2 14 16-2 12 13 1- -210-2

)
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G . Ji;< ^ / Knife machanisnn

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY -f NAME0FPART5

1 546936001 1 ''jrJ 51 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD A55Y, 1

1-1 018401622 2 h4X16 BOLT, 50CKETM4X16

1-2-1 017061612 1 ?J?;Uh6X16 BOLT, M6X16

1-2-2 118735002 1 WASHER

1-3

2

S23342001

520571101

1

1

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM

3 155247000 1 DUST SEAL

4 539704021 1 on UPPER KNIFE BUSH L

5 539677021 1 X  1.11-17 BUSH.Il.11-17

6 523619001 1 •b7h77'7-'75 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

5-1 012060632 7:ht7 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 520574001 1 '7 7XX$^•JE■:^7 h NUT
17 520591101 1 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1 •;^'<a6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 539707001 1 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 :^'^36X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 520582001 1 <T1.5> LOWER KNIFE <T1.5 >
25 539708001 1 y^'XX:j-9-x LOWER KNIFE PRE55ER
26 017500812 1 hSXB BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 1 SPRING
28 539709021 1 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1 /W> KM4X8 SCREW, BINDM4X8

<¥XX^g8B°B> <FOR PLAIN KNIFE>
9-1 520589101 1 77XX5f:^^ UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1 :i-'s:n4Xl2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 1 74 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4
15-1 144074350 1 79XX UPPER KNIFE

16-1 523621101 1 h35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
< FOR SMALL TYPE >

15-6 530890000 1 77XX UPPER KNIFE

<^XXfflg3S,> <FOR ANGLE KNIFE>

9-2 520590101 1 77XX5f:^^ UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 1 ^'^3M4X25 SCREW, PAN M4X25
11-2 125324001 1 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
12 520577001 1 77XX;i--y-i UPPER KNIFE PRESSER

13 520578101 1 7 7XX^1J-X-f UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1 V373 WASHER, PLAIN 5 3
15-2 520897101 1 A7XX^§JKa630 ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1 :^.'^'a3X4

<^7va>/N-7>
SCREW, PAN M3X4
< OPTION PARTS >

15-2 520896101 1 7 X X ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 1 77 7 X X ifsiS ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
15-2 520898101 1 73 7 X X tSlE jfijO ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE

878-V9A,B-222
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H . ±;i'— / Over looper mechanism

< WU U 7 h

/EXTRA HIGH UFT>

I  i-6-ll

—9-2-2

878-V9A.B-307
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H . ±.^U —^^'P■^^/Ove^ looper mechanism

ref.no. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PARTS RM

6-1

S46940001
018401622
523346101
520598000
539728021
539677021
520601001
523619001
012060632
523626001
017060812

K^5HE
•Pi-fS-yJl' F4X16

K6X14*V

0 7 F7U Kj'

4z7 h^-5 — 75

7^ 17 6X6

ifTj"?.
h 6X8

OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY. HE
BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
ROD STOPPER
BUSH, 11.11-18
BUSH, 11.11-17
OVER LOOPER SHAFT
SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X6
WASHER
BOLT, M6X8

13

13
9"-iT

1-2
9-1-3
9-2-1

9-2-2
9-3
10

1
2
5

16

S46896001
S46903001

546901001
012400432

< A-f U7
7 7JI/-/^4r=l7 7 5SH

V4XS

<SA-f U7
7 7Jl'-7v:^-a7 7 5E
7-:f-t7 4X4

<FORHIGHUFT>
OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
SET SCREW, M4X5
<FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

S23342001
546899001
155162001
S38320100

S20355002
S29700000
018061432

155247000

S23611101
060400612

77- FT?U4X5
h6X16

7 7A-/<7>7-f tifx

V X 4^ V3X8.5
7 7-'l'-A'7>7--f 7IJI' F
77-<F*JU F5X14

if 7. F v-JI'

/■{O F*WI4X6

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
SPACER
OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
SCREW. M3X8.5
OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
DUSTSEAL
OVER LOOPER
POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
SCREW, BIND M4X6

878-V9A,B-307
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J . TJU— / Under looper mechanism

/ FOR 3 NEEDLES >

14-2—

0

0

15

13 11 17 16

878-V9A,B-308
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J. / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY

S46943001

S46944001

y5tJl.-/\'P7 5ISH

'J7 hffl>

5IE

< FOR HIGH UFT>

UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY. I-SH
<FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, l-E

NAME OF PARTS RM

10

1

12

13

14-1

5

16

17

018401622

012Q60632

520598000

S46904001

S23626001

017060812

S39728021

539677021

155247000

520625151

523614101

148782001

520626001

060351012

060350812

158722002

h4X16

7  1=7 6X6

□ 7 Kjt

F6X8

1.11-18

Xii-'m.lM? .
1-v-;u

7 7 >->'?!? JU h 5X14

A-f > K3.5X10

K35X8

If 4.2

BOLT. SOCKET M4X16
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
ROD STOPPER
UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
WASHER
BOLT, M6X8
BUSH, 11.11-18
BUSH, 11.11-17
DUSTSEAL
UNDE LOOPER HOLDER
BOLT,M5X14
SPACER
UNDER LOOPER
SCREW, BINDM3.5X10
SCREW, BIND IVI3.5X8
WASHER. PLAIN 4.2

14-2 S20627001 JU-y\

< FOR **3 NEEDLES'
UNDER LOOPER

878-V9A.B-308
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K. / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

18 19

@

0

!  14-1

/f20 21 23 24 j

26 25

878-V9A,B-309
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K  — Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t>^-f NAM EOF PARTS RM

10

11

12

12-1

12-2

14

14-1

14-2

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

539729021

539732021

539733001

012400432

529102001

539734021

539690021

021500216

520640001

520641001

531881101

018061432

155162001

544935001

018061432

155162001

544937001

544939001

062300612

523360001

539690021

520649051

539741021

539742021

155261000

520652001

523614101

148782001

520653001

060350812

520654001

523456101

■fe 7 h 7 —

7:M=74X4

2i/a.±v hS

h6X14

7:^?KJl'F6X14
7/S--9-

^'s'PBXG

^F^I'hSXIS

•b*>r]v7

^7. h v-JU

—  > JU—

7 7 > h 5X14

K35X8

±^<□25X6

LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD A55Y
LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
5ET SCREW COLLAR
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
WASHER
NUT, 2 M5
LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM SLIDE BLOCK
SHOULDER SCREW 5
SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
SPACER
D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER ASSY
BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
SPACER
D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK ASSY
D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER PIN
SCREW, PAN M3X6
BOLT,M5X15
WASHER
LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, F
LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
DUSTSEAL
D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
BOLT,M5X14
SPACER
D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
WASHER
SCREW, PAN M2.5X6

878-V9A.B-309
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35-
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1
17-1 I

9  30

4-9 4-10 4-1133 32

26 29
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L. / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY NAME0FPART5 RM

1 520555101 1 WORM

2 012500532 2 77-17 5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 S20300101 1 Kou-f - PUMP ASSY

4-1 520657001 1 WORM WHEEL

4-2 012400536 2 77-174X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520301001 1 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY

4-4 520303000 1 iJOT-ir-X. PUMP CASE

4-5 520661001 1 PUMP BODY COVER

4-5 520662100 1 OIL FILTER

4-7 520663000 1 FILTER SUPPORT

4-8 062351016 4 7-'<□3.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2 77 >1/"?- PLUNGER

4-10 144876001 2 SPRING
4-11 523460001 2 7-'<36X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 1 0U>7"P8 0 RING, P8
6 018061432 2 77-'1?;i' K5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 508957001 1 OIL FEEDING PIPE

8 508956100 1 5r-r^U7-f J^^l- OIL FILTER

9 081044070 1 0'J>7■P44 0 RING, P44
10 512987002 1 CAP, OIL FILTER
11 060400812 /W> KM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 546905001 1 OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 h X 7f^ STOP RING
14 520199001 1 OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 1 OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 1 ifZL^7.n-i77 ^ OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1 /<<>KM4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 1 OIL PIPE JOINT

20 148084001 1 :t-f Jl'-ir-v"7 K OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 520668200 1 U>^7XJb h NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1 •77 3M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 520669000 1 7XJU h FELT

26 060400812 1 /<<> FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 549337000 1 ^5 t^70 WICK, L= 70
29 520180001 OIL FEEDING PIPE

30 520200001 1 OIL TUBE, L = 370
32 525879001 1 gijx-y-S-y-x TUBE SUPPORT

33 060400812 1 y<-f > KiVI4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 520392000 1 7x;uh FELT

35 525526000 1 PIN

36 543523000 1 FILTER ASSY

36-1 543522000 1 OIL FILTER
36-2 543521000 1 □ ^^•70 FILTER, D

878-V9A.B-350
30
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L. / Lubrication

53 52 51

44—€rl 8

878-V9A,B-350
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L. / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PART5 RM

40 S20213000 1 WICK, L= 22

42 S20214000 1 ir=L'^Ju-7T.}\> h FELT

43 S20215001 1 7XJUh:t-yx FELT5UPP0RT

44 062400612 2 5CREW, PAN M4X6

45 520216000 1 :^-f vi7 7x;i/ h FELT

46 520217001 1 7x;ph:r-y-x FELT5UPP0RT

47 062400612 1 ±a:3M4X6 5CREW, PAN M4X6

48 147363000 1 7XJH> FELT

49 520218001 1 A-f PIPE JOINT

50 520219001 1 t*xJU3^i-7" OILTUBE

51 507463000 1 WICK, L=70

52 520220001 1 WICKGUIDE

53 520158101 2 ±'<=125X3 5CREW, PAN M2.5X3
54 520221000 1 7X;U h FELT

55 520222001 1 7XJl/h5l*-y-X FELT5UPP0RT

56 520158101 2 ±■^□25X3 5CREW, PAN M2.5X3
57 520178001 1 <1? 7 v>-f 7 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 1 ±a:3M4X6 5CREW, PAN M4X6

;

878-V9A,B-350
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M . / Thread tension

54 53
14-2

^ 12 13

5-1 9 10 11

:  1 r®—47

0.

48 49 50 51 52

57 55

62 81

59 58

72 f

74 70

3  18-4

19 20

14-1 1718-1

44-1 45 40-141

P
38-1 39

23 24

30

28 29

<  / FOR 3 NEEDLES >

5-2 44-2 40-2 38-2 18-5

76 75

878-V9A,B-418
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M . /Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE 5'TY -f NAME OF PARTS f?M

1 520672001 1 ya-f hT>i-< MAIN THREAD GUIDE

4 060400812 2'W> h'M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

5-1 S20693001 1 '\'J -f \'7>±'(2N NEEDLE GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE

8 520675001 3 TENSION DISCTHREAD GUIDE

9 520676051 4 TENSION STUD

10 520677000 4 •f h^a'^v-9-77i;i'h TENSION DISC FELT

11 520673001 8 TENSION DISC

12 110832009 4 -f h3=-a't7y-y-7 7lJI/F TENSION DISC FELT

13 144103009 4 -f h?a'7 TENSION DISC PRE55ER

14-1 520678001 ^ 1 -f TENSION SPRING, L

14-2 532276001 1 -r hs^a'!? TENSION SPRING, LL

15 520679001 2 -f h^^ao TENSION SPRING, M

17 520681000 4 WASHER

18-1 520682103 1 -r KsS) TENSION NUT, RED

18-2 520682101 1 i  b(3lcfe) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE

18-3 520682104 1 -f h^B'^py-ty h<H) TENSION NUT, YELLOW

18-4 520682102 1 -f ^^a'7'>:^7 h(S^) TENSION NUT, GREEN

19 520683001 1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

20 060400812 1 > KW14X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

21 146592001 2 -r THREAD GUIDE PIPE

22 523452002 2 7-f-\^yAX3.Z SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2

23 520684101 1 -f h7>7--f KiSf-f THREAD GUIDE BRACKET

24 060400612 2 /<-<> KM4XB SCREW, BIND M4X6

25 520685001 1 UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R

26 520686001 1 OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R

27 523418002 2 y X ̂  ->*4X5 SCREW, M4X5

28 521133001 1 OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R

29 521134001 1 UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R

30 060300412 1 /W> KM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4

31 521135001 1 ;U-Mx>b:>L LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L

32 060400612 2 /<< > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

33 521137001 1 ;u-/W LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, Ml

35 521136101 1 OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L

36 060400612 1 /^-f > KM4X6 SCREW, BINDM4X6

37 520687001 1 V1?JU-/W L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L

38-1 521127001 1 /\U-f h7>:M'C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C

39 060400612 1 /<-f > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

\40-1 521126001 1 h7'>±-fB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B

Ml 060400612 1 /<-f > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

42 521130051 1 "f l-x>fcf>A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A

43 060400812 2 A-f > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

44-1 521125001 1 /\>J h7>±-rA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A

45 060400612 1 > FM4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X6

46 538330050 1 AiJ-f NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER

47 146427001 2 7':^ 1- >'3,187 #5 SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

48 520689001 1 /\|J -f h :^-9-X^7- NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR

49 520690001 1 /\'J -f SPRING

50 520691001 1 /\|J -r h:t-9-X-f 7 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE

51 520743001 1 /\>j< h7'>7--f NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

52 060300612 1 /W> K M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

53 520694001 1 DL-f B LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

54 060400612 1 /<< > FM4X6 SCREW. BIND M4X6

55 520695001 1 DL-f l-7»>±-f A-f ̂ THREAD GUIDE PIPE

56 520696001 1 -f A-fT'ir-y-i THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT

57 060400612 1 > FIV14X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

58 520697001 1 DL5^a9>U-7-f h7>7--f LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

59 520698121 1 -f h^a9 TENSION STUD

60 144504001 2 -f i-7>7--fir7 THREAD GUIDE DISC

61 158782101 1 PRE TENSION SPRING

878-V9A.B-418
34
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M . / Thread tension

54 53 12 13

19 20
5-1 9 10 11

14-1 17 18-1

44-1 45 40-141

38-1 39

48 49 50 51 52

23 24

®©—27

12)
62 61

59 58
32

30

28 29

68

SSStfffl/FOR 3 NEEDLES

74 70

878-V9A,B-418
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M . / Thread tension

ref.no. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PARTS RM

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

155510001

539756021

028050242

S20342001

S20701001

539757001

060401412

150813001

062350612

520702001

520158101

520703051

523452002

520707001

060400612

^2-S

iiy-

/W> KM4X14

iF'S'llMS.SXS

i-^325X3

DLx>b*>-7 5

7:f-fc 74X3.2

DL-f

/<-f > KM4X6

TENSION NUT

THREAD HANDLER BRACKET

WASHER, SPRING 2-5
SHOULDER SCREW, M4
THREAD HANDLER

COLLAR

SCREW, BIND M4X14
SPRING

SCREW. PAN M3.5X6
THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE

SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE

SCREW, BIND M4X6

5-2

14-1

18-5

38-2

40-2

44-2

S30121001

S20678001

S20682105

530122001

521129001

521128001

<32|sStffl>

/\U-f h7>±^3ti

-f h^a-t? vAta

-r L)

/\|J< KT>:l--fC

MU-f

/\U-f h7'>:J--fA

<F0R"3 NEEDLES" >

NEEDLE GUIDE, 3-NEEDLE
TENSION SPRING, L

TENSION NUT, COLORLESS
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C 3-NEED.
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B

NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A

878-V9A,B-418
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P . / Needle cooler

y

<0—2

Q . U / Serging attachment
878-V9A.B-124

tZfUa >giIS / OPTION PARTS

r

878-V9A,B-238
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P. / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t>X-f NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S20453001 1 FELT SUPPORT ASSY

1-1 S20454000 1 •7XJI/ F-9-9-X FELT SUPPORT

1-2 S20455000 1 7x;uF FELT

1-3 S02874001 1 A vfc'> PIN

1-4 150307000 1 7Sfc:=E WICK (L=: 140)
1-5 S20456000 1 VINYL TUBE 55

1-6 S20459000 1 SILICONS TANK (L)
1-7 S20460000 1 vU=l>3»>775» SILICONS TANK CAP

2 S23418002 ->J«#v4X5 SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 1 /<<> KM4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 025040132 1 b  v3 74 WASHER, PLAIN 54

5 S20461101 1 SU SILICONS TANK ASSY (U)
5-1 S20464000 1 SILICONS TANK (U)
5-2 S20460000 1 vij3>5«>77^ SILICONS TANK CAP

S-3 S29933000 1 7XJI/ FL FELT(L)
5-4 S29934000 1 7x;u FS FELT(S)
5-5 S20467001 1 7XJF F:t1FX-f 5 FELT SUPPORT PLATE

6

■

062401012 1 ±a:ziM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

)

878-V9A.B-124

Q. Mil 15 u Hl^/Serging attachment

ref.no. CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM

1

1-1

1-2

3

1-4

5

6

7

1-8

1-9

2

521336101

S23896101

S23773001

146598001

S23897001

021400212

521341001

062300512

146762001

062350612

062401012

Z'y^i-v h4

Xh7/'5-

:^'^'=iiV13.5X6

^'OMAXIO

878-V9A,B-236

EDGE GUIDE ASSY

EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE

SHOULDER SCREW, M4
WASHER, SPRING

EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT

NUT,2M4
STOPPER

SCREW, PAN M3X5
EDGE GUIDE

SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

SCREW, PAN M4X10

38From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
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R . *7 7 7 — / Ruffling attachment

ref.no. CODE Q'TY t  -f NAME0FPART5 RM

2 530401001 1 5HIRRINGA55Y

2-1 521365001 1 5HIRRING DEVICE5ET

2-1-1 521294001 1 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET

2-1-2 521295001 RUFFLING BLADE BA5E 5HAFT

2-1-3 521305001 1 5PRING BA5E

2-1-4 523777101 5ET5CREW,M6
2-1-5 520676051 1 TEN5I0N 5TUD

2-1-6 523775001 1 =l-f 5PRING, COIL

2-1-7 520681000 1 WA5HER

2-1-8 520682105 1 ■i F TEN5I0N NUT

2-1-9 521366001 1 RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 1 WA5HER
2-1-11 062300812 ^^<□3X8 5CREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 521297001 1 RUFFLER BA5E

2-1-13 521306001 1 5HOULDER5CREW,M6
2-1-14 521307001 WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 1 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 1 y-^34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-1-17 521299001 1 CLOTH PRE55ER BAR LIFTER

2-1-18 523651002 7y-t7 6X6^yX SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) WI5X5
2-1-19 521300001 1 /\> KJU h yy-Ir-f HANDLE SETTING PLATE

2-1-20 021060302 1 •^7 F3VX6 NUT,3I\/16
2-1-21 062401612 1 ±'<3WI4X16 SCREW, PAN IV14X16
2-1-22 021400212 1 2vx^7 F4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 1 SPRING

2-1-24 521302001 1 SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1 ±^'=1W14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 521303001 1 sJ-tFXjS'-f F.J£/^^D SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 3.5X5 SCREW, PAN i\/l3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 1 iiy — COLLAR

2-2 018401632 1 F4X16 BOLT, SOCKET IVi4X16
2-3 018401032 1 T±if>}\^ F4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 1 RUFFLER GUIDE

2-5 523418002 yj<:pv4X5 SCREW, M4X5
2-6 523779001 1 /\> F'-'F HANDLE

2-7 021060302 1 y-7 F3VX6 NUT, 3 MB
2-8 102707002 WASHER, PLAIN 4

6 530137001 1 ■7 77-:l-tFXU> RUFFLING DEVICE SET

6-1 521310001 1 CLOTH PRE55ER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 1 PRE55ER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 1 tfi'e.ss PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1 7i-\iy6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) IVI6X6
6-5 062350812 3 3.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 1 F'J7^-fi» WIRE SET PLATE

6-7 521314001 1 7U4v7'JF7-f-\'-7 5 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

6-7-1 021500303 ^7 F35/X5 NUT, 3 MS
6-8 523774001 1 iry^y3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 521315001 1 X5'7 F'M4 STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 1 2VX±7 F4 NUT, 2 M4
6-11 521316001 1 F7/<- WIRE STOPPER

6-12 012400432 1 7'±t-74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

878-V9B-940
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R . / Ruffling attachment

V92A < / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

4420 V
4430 1-
4620 (
4630

5420

5430

5620

5630

3-1-3 3-1-2

3-1-5 3-1-4

3-1-1-2 3-1-1-9.^,^3-1-1-15
3-1-1-14/ 3-1.1-13

' 3-1-1-12

3-1-1-19 3-1-1-4 3-1-1-6
3-1-1-16

3-1-1-3

8-1-1-13

3-1-1-17 3-1-1-12

3-1-1-7

3-1-1-5

3-1-1-11

4  3-1-6
J

/ FOR FULL-SUBMERGED > 3-2

.L

3-2-3 3-2-2

3-2-5 3-2-4

3-2-1-15

3-2-1-14/ 3.2.1.12

3-2-1-19

3-2-1-16

3-2-1-17

3-2-1-10

3-2-1-63-2-1-4

3-2-1-3

3-2-1-11
3-2-1-12

3  3-2-1-13 3-2-1-8
3-2-1-1 3-2-1-7

3-2-1-5

3-2-(

J

878-V9B-940
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R . "7 7 "7 — / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY NAME0FPART5

<FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

3-1 S30402101 1 DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET

3-1-1 S21387101 1 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-1-1-1 155197101 1 bifT'T-aa KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-1-1-2 S21388001 1 a KNEElIFTERSHAET

3-1-1-3 155199101 1 b1f7x74Fr KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3-1-1-4 017781012 . 2 JJf.'H-6.35X10 BOLT,SM6.35X10

3-1-1-5 148797001 1 KNEE LIFTER BAR, 5

3-1-1-6 014780622 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 1 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-1-1-8 017081606 1 #;UF8X16 BOLT,M8X16

3-1-1-9 521376001 1 bif^xU/^- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-1-1-10 017781012 2 6.3 5X10 BOLT,5IV16.35X10

3-1-1-11 521377001 1 SPRING

3-1-1-12 521378001 2 COLLAR

3-1-1-13 017781012 4 6.3 5X10 BOLT,5M6.35X10

3-1-1-14 155199101 1 bif7x7JFx BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-1-1-15 017781012 2 6^5X10 BOLT5M6.35X10

3-1-1-16 521382001 1 WIRE SET BAR

3-1-1-17 110744002 1 NUT5M6.35

3-1-1-18 025770232 1 b-7if*'t^5^a.76.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

3-1-1-19 014780622 1 hX^->*6.35':7?jC5 SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM5.35

3-1-2 521385001 1 WIRE SET PLATE

3-1-3 521283001 1 FLEXIBLE WIRE

3-1-4 .521384001 1 7-ri' WIRE SET PLATE

3-1-5 032422505 2 +  7 4^x4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

3-1-6 062401012 4 :h's'aM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

> <FOR FULL-SUBMERGED >

3-2 530402102 1 '9'K7xa7"b7H2'X h DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL

3-2-1 521374101 1 •9- ̂ '75^37427773^-75 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-2-1-1 155197101 1 bU'T'xazi v7 7'5r KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-2-1-2 521388001 1 KNEE LIFTER SHAET

3-2-1-3 155199101 1 b-tf7x7:^fx KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3-2-1-4 017781012 2 4?J1'K6J5X10 BOLT,SM6.35X10

3-2-1-5 148797001 1 b7'7'7*3'xv7S KNEE LIFTER BAR. 5

3-2-1-6 014780622 1 "73- hXt'V6.357?t?5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SIV16.35

3-2-1-7 148798109 1 b-tJ'7xL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

^ 3-2-1-8 017081606 1 h8X16 BOLT,M8X16

3-2-1-9 521376001 1 b-tfTxU/l- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-2-1-10 017781012 2 JsKJH-6.35X10 BOLT,SM6.35X10

3-2-1-11 521377001 1 SPRING

3-2-1-12 521378001 2 aav7 hX7* COLLAR

3-2-1-13 017781012 4 t-Jl h 6.35X10 BOLT,SM6.35X10

3-1-1-14 155199101 1 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-1-1-15 017781012 2 h 6.35X10 BOLTSM6.35X10

3-1-1-16 521382001 1 7-f4['hU7^<K7 WIRE SET BAR

3-1-1-17 110744002 1 3-7 h6.35 NUTSM6.35

3-1-1-18 025770232 1 b53f3f4i?i76.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

3-1-1-19 014780522 1 73-hX?'76.357 44 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-1-2 521385001 1 7-f-\' h 'j77--f7 WIRE SET PLATE

3-1-3 521283001 1 7U=^->7JU7-f-\' FLEXIBLE WIRE

3-1-4 521384001 1 7-f-\' h 'J7<ri'7 WIRE SET PLATE

3-1-5 032422505 2 + -7JU^ 7 4^->'4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

3-2-6 062401012 4 3->^f=JM4XlO SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V9B-940
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R. / Ruffling attachment

V92A

4620 (
4630 1 f
5620

5630

V92A

4420

4430

4620

4630

5420

5430

5620

5630

5-6-1H

Q
5-6-1-2

5-1-3
0—5-1-4

5-6-1-1

<  a Wl-y / OPTION PARTS >

7-1

T

7

878-V9B-940
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Z. / Accessories

3 2 ©
3 3 ©

OPTION PARTS

69 71 72 70

67 65 66

C tt^& y ̂ to
The details of Included accessories are subject to change.
Andemngen In der Aufstellung derMitgelleferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets k des changements.
Los detalles des los accesorlos Inciufdos pueden variar.

18

878-V9A,B-910
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Z  / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE 3'TY t  -T NAME OF PARTS FIM

2 SJEEDLEA55Y, DCX27

8 MEEDLE, DCX27

4 S20582001 1 <T1.5> .OWER KNIFE <T1.5>

5 101572101 1 fi'T 9->5.5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

7 SO1943001 1 5JJ^7<}?9^'V7 7>1.6 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6

8 142002001 1 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

9 149570001 1 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

10 S23356001 1 X 1]% >>^8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH. 8X10

11 S46907001 1 i- DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6

12 520723001 1 WRENCH, 8

13 117466000 1 fcr>-b9 h PINCETTE

14 S24473000 1 -r hi- :i- > THREADER

18 S06701000 1 5. POLY OILER ASSY

19 145277205 1 OIL TANK

24 142262001 1 CHAIN, F ASSY

25 122991001 1 ACCESSORY BAG

27 520718000 1 HEAD PLATE

29 535997001 4 h8X85 BOLT, M8X85

'r
/32

213650001 4 72.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T

028080242 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

33 021080106 4 ±'7 H>i8 NUT, 1 M8

34 520719000 4 7>>a> CUSHION

39 506704001 1

40 520769000 1 •>'a-rr FUNNEL

41 144225002 1 HEAD COVER

48-1 147919051 1 RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919052 3^  □ A RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 1 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

57 031411304 3 ->4.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 523353001 1 h-y-y-xs DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S

59 062400612 2 •y-/<=IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 2 WASHER, PLAIN L4

65 538645001 1 BELT COVER ASSY

66 062061412 3 •y--^3fiX14 SCREW, PAN M6X14

67 520412000 1 d"A-b>3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

68 508956100 1

. 69 147893009 1

" 70 021400106 2 i-y H>.3.4

"71 062401406 2 •y-A:n4Xi4

72 116016001 2

91 TRIMMING KNIFE

<V91A>

92 060300512 1 /W >KM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
<V92A> <V92A>

92 SCREW, BIND M3X4

<0PT10N PARTS>

39 506704001 1 SILICONS OIL

68 508956100 1 OIL FILTER

69 147893009 1 TREADLE PEDAL

70 021400106 2 NUT, 1 M4

71 062401406 2 SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 2 PEDAL STOPPER

878-V9A,B-91 0
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z.m inn / Accessories

42-1-7-1

42-1-18-1
-tf®—42-1-19-2

42-1-17 I—42-1-15

42-1-12

42-1-19-1

42-1-6
'  42-1-18-2

42-1-9 ^ 42-1-20-3

"^42-1-18-4
42-1-19-3

42-1-18-1

42-1-20-1 42-1-11
42-1-20-2-p®

42-1-19-1 "
42-1-18-1

42-1-10-1
42-1-5

42-1-18-3

42-1-16

S>-42-1-21-3
42-1-8

42-1-3

42-1-2

42-1-1
42-1-21-1
42-1-13

42-1-21-2—f

3  / OPTION PARTS

©

42-1-10-2
42-1-10-3

® 42-1-4-1
42-1-4-2

©

-64-2
-64-2 B

0  i >^64-6
1  >^64-6 Q ^^64-8^64-8 |_64.3t::-V-64.8
^ k 64-6
64-8--0®^

64-11
64-12

64-10

el:?

64-6 ®

^1—64-9
®  64-7
@  64-8

i  ® 64-7
&—64-5 ®—64-8

64-9

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderuiigen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.
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Z. / Accessories

REF.NO.

42-1

42-1-1

42-1-2

42-1-3

42-1-4

42-1-4-1

42-1-4-2

42-1-5

42-1-6

42-1-7

42-1-7-1

42-1-8

42-1-9

42-1-10

42-1-10-1

42-1-10-2

42-1-10-3

42-1-11

^2-1-
42-1-

12

13

14

15

16

42-1-

42-1-

42-1-

42-1-17

42-1-18

42-1-18-1

42-1-18-2

42-1-18-3

42-1-18-4

42-1-19

42-1-19-1

42-1-19-2

42-1-19-3

42-1-20

42-1-20-1

42-1-20-2

42-1-20-3

42-1-21

42-1-21-1

42-1-21-2

42-1-21-3

64

64-1

64-2

64-3

64-4

64-5

64-6

64-7

64-8

64-9

64-10

64-11

64-12

CODE Q'TY

S29855109

150180001

150182000

126863001

502775001

150206002

S38648001

504109001

142999101

540640001

150174000

156112003

150173003

521798001

150179002

028050246

021500106

150185009

138843001

150188009

502778002

502786002

502779009

502788009

540641001

021500106

537038001

537037001

062501406

540642001

021500106

537038001

537037001

540643001

014060632

021500106

537037001

540644001

021500106

031452206

062501006

183798001

520721001

153318201

535997001

536007001

017085502

025080236

028080242

021080106

213650001

520722001

060400812

060400812

1

1

4

1

1

1

11

7

15

8

1

2

-r 'SDTHF

h

va>

/\'-f hA

hU5/8

-f

-f h7'>:^-f5

□  7D

37Av3'f> h

^2-5
h5

-f

x\yy FA>:«-7 52

Xl^y K/^>S^-7S3
x-7-)iy-y^'y-\z"j ha
r>jL^7h5

t:'-7lf5XU
t7lf5X32

7-'O 5X14

M'=L±y hS
7-'\'a b 7 IfSXlA
7- t-7 if5X32
^ ju if—•> ^ V-fe y h
T7- K^exei^^Fa

IviT-'y h5

7-'<abx1f5X32

M'jii-y h5

•7 <7 45X22

7-'O 5X10

7JUif ■7""7-vi2'> h
h 0 7 "5 ^17 if I

VJjfJI/ h

h8X85
78X55

7 M8X55
bxiffj^^-^-OS
;^^if77^2-8
-i-'V 7l>i8

02.3X8.5X38ST

7ifi7XL

/W> 7'M4X8
> 7'M4X8

NAME OF PARTS RM

COTTON STAND ASSY, 5DTHF
SPOOL STAND BASE
SPOOL MAT
SPOOL CUSHION
PIPE SCREW SET, A
WASHER, PLAIN 16
NUT, U5/8-28
THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
THREAD GUIDE, 5
COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
COLUMN CAP
COLUMN PIPE, D
COLUMN JOINT
SPOOL SCREW SET
SPOOL SHAFT. B
WASHER, SPRING 2-5
NUT. 1 M5
THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
JOINT
SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
SPOOL HOLDER, 2
THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
SPOOL HOLDER, 3
THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
SPOOL SCREW SET. A
NUT, 1 MS
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
SCREW,PANM5X14
SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
NUT, 1 MS
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
NUT, 1 MS
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
NUT, 1 MS
WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
SCREW, PAN M5X10

FULL SUBMERGED SET
HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
BOLT
BOLT, M8X85
BOLT, M8X55
BOLT, M8X55
WASHER, PLAIN M 8
WASHER, SPRING 2-8
NUT, 1 M8
WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
SCREW, BIND M4X8
SCREW, BIND M4X8

878-V9A,B-910
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Z. / Accessories

42-2-18-1 Q—42-2-7-1 —42-2-18-2
42-2-17-1

42-2-16

42-2-12

42-2-6 42-2-7
42-2-17-2

42-2-9 42-2-19-3

42-2-17-1 —®
'«®;;^^2-2-17-4

42-2-19-1 I
42-2-19-2

ja 42-2-18-3
42-2-5 42-2-17-142-2-10-1

42-2-3

42-2-2

42-2-1
42-2-17-3

42-2-8

42-2-18-1 idU
42-2-15

42-2-20-3

42-2-10-2
42-2-10-3

42-2-4-1

42-2-4-2

42-2-14

42-2-20-1

42-2-20-2

42-2-13

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgeiieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les details des accessoires incius sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detaiies des los accesorios inciufdos pueden varlar.
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Z. Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PARTS RM

42-2 S29864109 1 -f ^ $6DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
42-2-1 150180001 6 SPOOL STAN DBASE

42-2-2 150182000 6 h SPOOL MAT

42-2-3 126863001 6 SPOOL CUSHION

42-2-4 S02775001 1 /v'-f FA PIPE SCREW SET. A

42-2-4-1 150206002 1 WASHER, PLAIN 16

42-2-4-2 S38648001 1 Fus/a NUT, U5/8-28
42-2-5 504109001 1 THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

42-2-6 S02783001 1 -f THREAD GUIDE, 6

42-2-7 540640001 1 COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP

42-2-7-1 150174000 1 COLUMN CAP

42-2-8 156112003 1 □ vA/x-f 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-2-9 150173003 1 3-7Ava-f > F COLUMN JOINT
42-2-10 521798001 6 F" SPOOL SCREW SET
42-2-10-1 150179002 6 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-2-10-2 028050246 6 If if ̂ 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-2-10-3 021500106 6 1 vai-y F5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-11 150185009 1 -r THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-2-12 138843001 1 JOINT
42-2-13 150188009 1 -7 - JU ?|; JF - lMf IA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-2-14 150194009 1 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
42-2-15 502779009 2 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-2-16 502788009 2 S3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-2-17 540641001 1 FA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-2-17-1 021500106 4 1 vxi-'V F5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-17-2 537038001 1 7-'O 17 if 5X14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-17-3 537037001 1 T-'Cn t-7if5X32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-17-4 062501406 2 7- =15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-2-18 540642001 1 FB SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-2-18-1 021500106 2 iv=Li-'y F5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-18-2 537038001 1 i-'d t-7-tf5X14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-2-18-3 S37037001 1 7-'V'lit-7 if 5X32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-2-19 540643001 1 -t' V-b -y F HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-2-19-1 014060632 2 77- F 6X67 S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
42-2-19-2 021500106 1 lv=Li-y F5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-19-3 537037001 1 7-^<=11-7 if 5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P Wi4SHER) M5X32
42-2-20 540644001 2 HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-2-20-1 021500106 2 1 v=Li-'y F5 NUT, 1 M5
42-2-20-2 031452206 2 t;F^745X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-2-20-3 062501006 2 •i-'<a5XlO SCREW, PAN M5X10

878-V9A,B-910
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Ga1 . y- / Gauge parts List

Application Thin Medium Heavy Heavy

v'-y—U
Shirring

lU\L>m
Shirring W/Piping

Model
V92A V92A V92A V92A V92A V92A

Suti-Class

HoHigh-Ult
EoExtra High-Lift

4020-35-H3F 4030-53-H3F 4050-56-E3V 4420-35-E3F 4430-55-E3F 4620-35-E3F

tf-flJ (mm)
Needie Gauge

IS
Needle [Q'ty] 151474-014 [2] 151474-016 [2] 151474-021 [2] 151474-014 [2] 151474-014(5) [2]

151474-018(6) [2]
151474-014 [2]

819383-101 (5) 819386-101 819394-101

Presser Foot

Assy

819383-101 15
820839-101 (6

819386-101 (5)
819389-101 (6)

820226-001

820404-001 820406-001 821104-001 820404-001 820406-001 820404-001

Si-±^II
Needle Clamp
Assy

819192-001 (5) 819193-001 (5)

Needle Plate

820843-001 (5
819198-001 (6
825669-001 (7

819191-001 (4)
819192-001 (5)
820841-001 (6)

819193-001 (5
819194-001 (6

819192-001

Main Feed Dog
Assy
/  \

^Mabi Feed Dogj

819233-101
(819234-101
(819235-101

G

819228-101

(819229-001
(819223-101

F

819233-101

819234-101 )
819235-101 )

G

[Chain

819252-001

Differential

Feed Dog

43

819253-001 819254-001 819252-001

43 43

819253-001

/0

819252-001

43

819405-001 819405-001 819406-001

Upper
Feed Dog

819405-001 820228-001

8

Upper Knife

Angle Knife

Upper knife
144074-350

r

Angle knife
820897-101P Upper knife

144074-350
r

9 JJU—/t
Over Looper

51

820421-001

L

820429-001

Q
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Ga2 vSPSb— / Gauge parts List

Application Shirring W/Piping Thin Thin

(Small type)
Heavy

Model
V92A V92A V91A V92A V92A V91A

Sub-Class

H=High-LIfl
E=^a High-Lift

5630-55-E3F

-56-E3F
4630-55-E3F

5020-33-H3F
-34-H3F
-35-H3F
-36-H3F
-37-H3F

5021-34-H3F
-35-H3F

5030-53-H3F
-54-H3F
-55-H3F
-56-H3F
-57-H3F

tj-rh (mm)
Needle Gauge

II
Needle [Q'ty]

151474-014(5) [2]
151474-016(6) [2]

151474-014 [2] 151474-016 [2]

Presser Foot

Assy

)

819392-001 (5)
820847-001 (6)

819364-001
(819367-001)
/ifXF X
^ Presser Fool .F)

819375-101 (3)
819380-101 (4)
819383-101 (5)
820839-101 (6)
825846-101 (7)

825090-001 (4
825093-001 (5

819370-001
(819367-001)
/^XF \
^ Presser Foot .Fy

3

it±;«sa
Needle Clamp
Assy

820408-001 820404-001 820406-001

Needle Plate

819193-001 (5)
819194-001 (6)

819197-001 (3)
SI 9191-001 (4)
819192-001 (5)
820841-001 (6)
825531-001 (7)

820235-001 (4
820236-001 (5

825532-001 (3)
825533-001 (4)
819193-001 (5)
819194-001 (6)
825534-001 (7)

Main Feed Dog
Assy
/  \

^Ma]n Feed Dogy

Cham Feed Dog

819233-101
(819234-101)
(819235-101 )

G

819233-101
(319234-101)
(819235-101 )

G

820241-101
(820242-101 )
(820243-101 )

H

819233-101
(819234-101
(819235-101

G

Differential

Feed Dog

819253-001 819250-001

/0

819252-001 825524-001

/0

819251-001

7

iMijm
Upper
Feed Dog

820228-001 819403-001 819405-001 825098-001 819403-001

8

upper Knife Upper knife
144074-350

r
9 UU-Jt
Over Looper

878-V9B

820438-101

G

820429-001

Q

820428-001

C

52
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Ga3 . / Gauge parts List

Application Heavy
x-Affl
Heavy

Heavy

(For vertical pocket)

Extra Heavy
(Special)

Shirring

Model
V92A V91A V92A V92A V92A V92A

Sub-Class

H=Hlgh-Llft
E=^ra High-Lift

5030-53-H3F
-54-H3F
-55-H3F
-56-H3F
-57-H3F

5050-55-E3V

-56-E3V
-57-E3V

5051-55-E3V
-56-E3V
-57-E3V

50G0-56-U3B

5420-34-E3F
-35-E3F
-36-E3F

Strtl (mm)
Needle Gauge

It
Needle [Q'ty] 151474-016 [2] 151474-018 [2] 151474-021 [2] 151474-018 [2] 151474-014 [2]

Presser Foot

Assy

825848-101 (3)
825850-101 (4)
819386-101 (5)
819389-101 (6)
825852-101 (7)

819373-001
(819340-001 )
/i?XF V
^ Presser Foot .F)

819394-101 830435-001 819394-101 819383-101 (5)
820839-101 (6)

I
3

Needle Clamp
Assy

S20406-001 821104-001 820404-001

Needle Plate

825532-001 (3)
825533-001 (4)
819193-001 (5)
819194-001 (6)
825534-001 (7)

819195-001 (5)
819196-001 (6
825668-001 (7

820843-001 (5)
819198-001 (6)
825669-001 (7)

858582-001 (6) 819191-001 (4)
819192-001 (5)
820841-001 (6)

Main Feed Dog
Assy
/  >

yMalnFeed Dogj
/  \
^Ciiain Feed Dog^

819233-101
(819234-101)
(819235-101 )

G

819228-101
(819229-001
(819223-101

F

(819234-101)
(819235-101)

G

r
819253-001

Differential

Feed Dog

819251-001 819254-001

/0

819252-001

/0

819405-001 819404-001 819406-001 819405-001

Upper
Feed Dog

(jB

8

Upper Knife

Angle Knife

upper knife
144074-350

I

Angle knife
820897-101

Angle knife
820579-101P

Jt:*^
Upper knife
144074-350

r

9

Over Looper 820428-001

C

820438-101

G
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Ga4. -5^—vgUnn— / Gauge parts List

Application Shining Shirring
W / Piping

Thin (Sneedles)
Heavy (Snaedies)

For vertical pocket

Model
V92A V92A V92A V92A V92A V92A

H-y^yT.
Sub-Class

H=:High-Uft
E=Mra Htgh-Llfl

5430-55-E3F

-56-E3F

5620-34-E3F

-35-E3F

-36-E3F

•  6020-A5-H3F 6030-B5-H3F 6050-C7-E3V 6051-G7-E3V

ttrfl {mm)
Needle Gauge 3, 2.2 5, 2.2 5, 3

It
Needle [Q'ty] 151474-014 (5) [2] 151474-014 [2] 151474-014 [3] 151474-016 [3] 151474-018 [3]

S19386-101 (5)
819389-101 (6)

Presser Foot

Assy

)

S20226-001 (4. 5}
820845-001 (6}

832003-101 830118-101 830895-001 849052-001

820408-001 820404-001 832005-001 829148-001 849050-001

Needle Clamp
Assy

4

Needle Plate

819193-001 (5)
819194-001 (6)

819191-001 (41
819192-001 (5
820841-001 (6

832007-001 830120-001 830897-001

Main Feed Dog
Assy
/ ±iSUa \
>( Main Feed Dogy
A tSBimS
^Chaln I

819233-101
(819234-101 )
(819235-101 )

G

819228-101
(819229-001 }
(819223-101 )

F

819253-001

Differential

Feed Dog

819252-001

/0

819253-001 819254-001

/0

7

Upper
Feed Dog

819405-001 820228-001 819405-001 819406-001

8

Upper Knife

Angle Kn'rfe

Upper knife
144074-350

r

Angle knife
820897-101

9 ±Jlr-/'^
Over Looper

B78-V9B

820438-101

G

Over Looper

Under Looper

820430-001

D

820627-001

±Jl/—

Over Looper

Under Looper

849054-001

8

820627-001

54
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Wa. / Warning labels

/ Warning labels

A

iKsarttwers.

yv SMOSist^irc

/*\ aBdsnracfc.
WKQI9TD&. ft

fi&JS / Name of parts

• fQ

Size{mm)

40X64

Code

S38350-001

A CAUTION

Umiigpaiu
myeauMlnjKy.

3|paiDav<!titabydnleM
ranetlnuinfMUditelM
jnabgi tiling bottii
andnmilMrirgfle.

Label, operation
Eng.

40X64 S38349-001

7-7.V-^
Mark, grounding 012 S37060-001

878-V9A,B-052
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#51/INDEX

CODE REF.NIO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

S00075000 A -66 4 519251001 Ga3 - 6 • 53 S20154001 F  -21 18

S00204001 F  -99 20 SI9252001 Gal -6" 51 S20155000 F  -59 20

S01943001 Z  -7 46 Ga2 -6 52 S20156000 F  -23 18

S02573000 E  -38 14 Ga3 -6 53 F  -60 20

S02606000 A -3 2 SI9253001 Gal -6 51 520157001 F  -26 18

S02775001 Z  -42-1-4 48 Ga2 -6 52 S20158101 F  -13-2 18

Z  -42-2-4 50 Ga3 -6 53 F  - 52-2 20

502778002 Z  -42-1-14 48 Ga4 -6 54 L  -53 32

S02779009 Z  -42-1-16 48 SI9254001 Ga3 -6 53 L  -56 32

Z  -42-2-15 50 Ga4 -6 54 Wl -72 36

502783001 Z  -42-2-6 50 S19311101 D  -50-3-1 12 S20159001 F  -30 18

502786002 Z  -42-1-15 48 D  -50-4-1 12 S20160001 F  -32 18

502788009 Z  -42-1-17 48 S19340001 D  -50-3-2 12 F  -71 20

Z  -42-2-16 50 Ga3 -2 53 S20161101 F  -34 18

502874001 P  -1-3 38 SI9346001 D  -50-1-5 12 S20162001 F  -36 18

504109001 Z  -42-1-5 48 D  -50-3-1 12 520163001 F  -42 18

Z  -42-2-5 50 SI9364001 Gal -2 51 520165001 F  -45 18

506701000 Z  -18 46 SI9367001 D  -50-1-2 12 S20168001 F  -52 20

506704001 Z  -39 46 Gal -2 51 520172001 F  -53 20

Z  -39 46 Gal -2 51 S20174001 F  -58 20

\s07463000
507477009

L  -51 32 SI9368001 D  -50-1-1 12 520175101 F  -5 18

A -84 4 SI9369001 D  -50-1-4 12 F  -13-1 18

508956100 L  -8 30 SI9370001 Gal -2 51 F  -18 18

Z  -68 46 SI9373001 Ga3 -2 53 F  - 52-1 20

Z  -68 46 S19375101 Gal -2 51 F  -55 20

508957001 L  -7 30 SI9379001 D  -50-1-1 12 520176001 F  -64 20

512987002 L  -10 30 D  -50-12-1 12 S20177001 F  -69 20

519191001 Gal -4 51 S19380101 Gal -2 51 520178001 L  -57 32

Ga2 -4 52 Ga2 -2 52 S20179001 F  -72 20

519192001 Gal -4 51 S19383101 Gal -2 51 S20180001 L  -29 30

Ga2 -4 52 Ga2 -2 52 520181001 F  -82 20

Ga3 -4 53 S19386101 Gal -2 51 S20182001 F  -82-1 20

.519193001 Gal -4 51 Ga2 -2 52 520183001 F  -84 20

Ga2 -4 52 S19389101 Gal -2 51 S20184101 F  -50 18

Ga3 -4 53 Ga2 -2 52 S20189001 F  -33 18

519194001 Gal -4 51 S19392001 Ga3 -2 53 F  -83 20

Ga2 -4 52 SI9394001 Ga3 -2 53 F  -104 20

Ga3 -4 53 S19399001 D  -50-4-2 12 520191001 F  -82-3 20

519195001 Ga3 -4 53 S19403001 Gal -7 51 520193001 F  -92 20

519196001 Ga3 -4 53 SI9404001 Ga3 -7 53 520194001 F  -95 20

519197001 Gal -4 51 SI9405001 Gal -7 51 520195001 F  -97 20

J519198001 Ga3 -4 53 Ga2 -7 52 520197001 F  -24 18

Ga4 -4 54 Ga4 -7 54 F  -28 18

519223101 Ga3 -5 53 SI9406001 Ga3 -7 53 F  -62 20

Ga4 -5 54 Ga4 -7 54 F  -67 20

519228101 Ga3 -5 53 S19535001 D  -51 12 520199001 L  -14 30

Ga4 -5 54 D  -51 12 L  -16 30

519229001 Ga3 -5 53 b  -51 12 L  -18 30

Ga4 -5 54 S20115001 D  - 38-2 12 520200001 L  -30 30

519233101 Gal -5 51 S20118151 Z  -91 46 520201001 F  -101 20

Ga2 -5 52 S20130009 R  -5-6 44 520202001 F  -100 20

Ga3 -5 53 S20131009 R  -5-6-1 44 520204001 A -2 2

Ga4 -5 54 S20134001 R  -5-6-1-1 44 520207101 A -57 4

519234101 Gal -5 51 S20135001 R  -5-6-1-2 44 520208001 A -56 4

Ga2 -5 52 S20139101 F  -1 18 520209001 D  -20 10

Ga3 -5 53 520144000 F  -3 18 520213000 L  -40 32

Ga4 -5 54 S20145001 F  -4 18 520214000 L  -42 32

519235101 Gal -5 51 S20146001 F  -8 18 520215001 L  -43 32

Ga2 -5 52 S20147001 F  -13 .18 520216000 L  -45 32

Ga3 -5 53 S20151001 F  -15 18 520217001 L  -46 32

Ga4 -5 54 S20152001 F  -14 18 520218001 L  -49 32

519250001 Gal -6 51 S20153001 F  -17 18 520219001 L  -50 32

S19251001 Ga1 -6 51 F  -54 20 520220001 L  -52 32

56



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

520221000 L  - 54 32 S20415101 C  -22 8 520598000 -3 26

S20222001 L 55 32 S20416101 C  -23 8 520601001 H  -5 24

520226001 Ga2 -2 52 520418051 C  -24 8 520621001 F  -105 20

Ga3 -2 53 S20421001 Gal -9 51 520625151 J  -11 26

520228001 Ga2 -7 52 Ga2 -9 52 520626001 J  -14-1 26

Ga3 -7 53 520428001 Gal -9 51 520627001 J  -14-2 26

520235001 Gal -4 51 520429001 Ga2 -9 52 Ga4 -9 54

520236001 Gal -4 51 Ga3 -9 53 Ga4 -9 54

520241101 Gal -5 51 520430001 Ga4 -9 54 520640001 K  -10 28

520242101 Gal -5 51 520438101 Ga2 -9 52 520641001 K  -11 28

520243101 Gal -5 51 Ga3 -9 53 520649051 K  -20 28

520298001 D -36 10 Ga4 -9 54 520652001 K  -24 28

520300101 L -4 30 520453001 P  -1 38 520653001 K  -27 28

520301001 L -4-3 30 520454000 P  -1-1 38 520654001 K  -29 28

520303000 L -4-4 30 520455000 P  -1-2 38 520655101 L  -1 30

520306000 A -5 2 520456000 P  -1-5 38 520657001 L  -4-1 30

520309101 A -11 2 520459000 P  -1-6 38 520661001 L  -4-5 30

520310001 A -13 2 520460000 P  -1-7 38 520662100 L  -4-6 30

520311000 A -14 2 P  -5-2 38 520663000 L  -4-7 30

520313000 A -20 2 520461101 P  -5 38 520666001 L  -17 30

520314000 A -21 2 520464000 P  -5-1 38 520668200 L  -22 30

520319001 A -27-3 2 520467001 P  -5-5 38 520669000 L  -24 30

520320101 A -27-5 2 520472001 D  -1 10 520672001 M -1 34

520321001 A -27-6 2 520477001 D  -4 10 520673001 M -11 34

520324101 A -33 2 520485001 D  -19 10 520675001 M -8 34

520325001 A -35 2 520489001 D  -23 10 520676051 M -9 34

520327101 A -27-8 2 S20496101 E  -1 14 R  -2-1-5 40

520328001 A -37 2 S20500001 E  -1-2 14 520677000 M -10 34

520330100 A -39 2 F  -1-1 18 520678001 M -14-1 34

520331001 A -40 2 520500002 E  -1-2 14 M -14-1 36

520334000 A -43 2 F  -1-1 18 520679001 M -15 34

520337001 A -59 4 520500003 E  -1-2 14 520681000 (Vl -17 . 34

520338200 A -61 4 F  -1-1 18 R  -2-1-7 40

520339000 A -62 4 520507001 E  -3-1 14 520682101 M -18-2 34

520340001 A -69 4 520523000 E  -43 14 520682102 M -18-4 34

520342001 A -70 4 520524000 E  -44 14 520682103 M -18-1 34

M -65 36 520525001 E  -45 14 520682104 M -18-3 34

520344009 A -74 4 520526000 E  -47 14 520682105 M -18-5 36

520345009 A -10 2 S20527001 E  -83 16 R  -2-1-8 40

A -75 4 520530001 E  -30 14 520683001 M -19 34

520346000 A -80 4 520543101 E  -51 14 520684101 M -23 34

520353000 B -21 6 520544000 E  -52 14 520685001 M -25 34

520355002 H - 9-2-2 24 520546001 F  -27 18 520586001 M -26 34

R -5-13 44 F  -65 20 520687001 M -37 34

520356001 B -11 6 520547001 E  -55 16 520689001 M -48 34

520361001 B -17 6 520548001 E  -59 16 520690001 M -49 34

520362151 B -18 6 520554001 E  -58 16 520691001 M -50 34

520386101 C -7 8 520560001 E  -66 16 520693001 M -5-1 34

520391001 C -7-4 8 F  -41 18 520694001 M -53 34

520392000 C -7-5 8 F  -78 20 520695001 M -55 34

L -34 30 520561001 E  -67 16 520696001 M -56 34

520393101 C -8 8 520571101 G  -2 22 520697001 M -58 34

520404001 Gal -3 51 520574001 G  -8 22 520698121 M -59 34

Ga2 -3 52 520577001 G  -12 22 520701001 M -66 36

Ga3 -3 53 520578101 G  -13 22 520702001 M -71 36

520406001 Gal -3 51 520579101 G  -15-2 22 520703051 M -73 36

Ga2 -3 52 520582001 G  -22 22 520707001 M -75 36

Ga3 -3 53 Z  -4 46 520718000 Z  -27 46

520412000 A -48 2 520585001 G  -27 22 520719000 Z  -34 46

A -55 4 520589101 G  -9-1 22 520721001 Z  - 64-1 48

Z -67 46 520590101 G  -9-2 22 520722001 Z  -64-10 48

520413051 c -18 8 520591101 G  -17 22 520723001 Z  -12 46

520414001 c -20 8 520598000 H  -2 24 520740101 E  -46 14

57



CODE REF.NO. Page

S20743001 M -51 34

S20769000 2  -40 46
S20788001 D  -40 12

S20839101 Gal -2 51

Gd2 -2 52

S20841001 Gal -4 51

Ga2 -4 52

S20843001 Ga3 -4 53

Ga4 -4 54

S20845001 Ga2 -2 52

S20847001 Ga3 -2 53

S20878000 A - 19 2

A -82 4

S20895101 G  - 15-2 22

520897101 G  - 15-2 22

Ga3 -8 53
Ga4 -8 54

520898101 G  - 15-2 22

521017001 D  -50-1-2 12

D  -50-3-2 12
V
1 D  -50-12-2 12

521091000 E  -81 16

521092000 E  -81-1 16

521104001 Ga3 -3 53

Ga4 -3 54

521125001 iVI -44-1 34

521126001 M -40-1 34

521127001 M -38-1 34

521128001 M -44-2 36

521129001 M -40-2 36

521130051 M -42 34

521133001 M -28 34

521134001 M -29 34

521135001 M -31 34

521136101 M -35 34

521137001 M -33 34

521283001 R  -3-1-3 42

R  -3-1-3 42

521294001 R  -2-1-1 40

521295001 R  -2-1-2 40

)521297001 R  -2-1-12 40

521298001 R  -2-1-15 40

521299001 R  -2-1-17 40

521300001 R  -2-1-19 40

521301001 R  -2-1-23 40

521302001 R  -2-1-24 40

521303001 R  -2-1-26 40

521304001 R  -2-1-28 40

521305001 R  -2-1-3 40

521306001 R  -2-1-13 40

521307001 R  -2-1-14 40

521310001 R  -6-1 40

521311001 R  -6-2 40

521312001 R  -6-3 40

521313001 R  -6-6 40

521314001 R  -6-7 40

521315001 R  -6-9 40

521316001 R  - 6-11 .40

521336101 Q - 1 38

521341001 Q - 1-6 38

521365001 R  - 2-1 40

521366001 R  - 2-1-9 40

521368001 R  - 5-10 44

CODE REF.NO. Page

521369001 R  -5-12 44

521370001 R  -5-3 44
521372001 R  -5-3 44
521374101 R  -3-2-1 42

521376001 R  -3-J-1-9 42

R  -3-2-1-9 42

521377001 R  -3-1-1-11 42

R  -3-2-1-11 42

521378001 R  -3-1-1-12 42

R  -3-2-1-12 42
521382001 R  -3r1-1-16 42

R  -3-1-1-16 42

521384001 R  -3-1-4 42

R  -3-1-4 42

521385001 R  -3-1-2 42

R  -3-1-2 42

521387101 R  -3-1-1 42

521388001 R  -3-1-1-2 42

R  -3-2-1-2 42

521590000 R  -2-4 40

521798001 Z  -42-1-10 48
Z  -42-2-10 50

523337009 A -7 2

A -83 4

523341009 D  -31 10

F  -98 20

523342001 C  -1-2 8

C  -7-1 8

G  - 1-3 22

H  -9-1-1 24

523346101 H  -1-2 24

523349001 D  -45 10

523350001 A -63 4

523351001 A -65 4

523353001 Z  -58 45

523356001 Z  -10 45

523357001 A -79 4

523360001 E  -37 14

E  -42 14

K  -18 28

523364000 D  -44 10

523367001 A -16 2

523418002 A -60 4

C  -21 • 8

M -27 34

P  -2 38

R  -2-5 40

523452002 M -22 34

M -74 36

523453001 E  -84 15

523456101 C  -25 8

K  -30 28

523458101 E  -7 14

523460001 L  -4-11 30

523611101 H  -15 24

523612051 E  -73 16

523614101 J  -12 26
K  -25 28

523615001 E  -5 14

523616101 A -25-2 2

E  -82 15

523619001 F  -12 18

G  -6 22

CODE REF.NO. Page

523619001 H  -6 24

523621101 E  -72 16
E  -76 16

E  -78 16

F  -103 20.

G  -16-1 22

523626001 H  -7 24

J  -6 26

523628051 E  -71 16

523651002 R  -2-1-18 40

R  - 5-11 44

523773001 Q  -1-2 38

523774001 R  -6-8 40

523775001 R  -2-1-6 40

523777101 R  -2-1-4 40

523779001 R  -2-6 40

523896101 Q  -1-1 38

523897001 Q -1-4 38

524473000 Z  -14 46

525090001 Gal -2 51

525093001 Gal -2 51

525096001 Gal -7 51

525182001 A -92 4

525183001 A -92 4

525184001 A -93 4

525524001 Gal - 6 51

525525101 F  -103 20

525526000 L  -35 30

525530001 B  -1-1 6

525531001 Gal -4 51

525532001 Gal -4 51

525533001 Gal -4 51

525534001 Gal -4 51

525668001 Ga3 -4 53

525669001 Ga3 -4 53

Ga4 -4 54

525818051 E  -61 16

F  -46 18

F  -79 20

525846101 Gal -2 51

525848101 Gal -2 51

525850101 Gal -2 51

525852101 Gal -2 51

525879001 L  -32 30

527868001 B  -16 6

528044009 F  -11 18

529094001 E  -69 16

529102001 K  -6 28

529132001 F  -43 18

529148001 Ga4 - 3 54

529700000 H  -9-3 24

529855109 Z  -42-1 48

529864109 Z  -42-2 50

529933000 P  .-5-3 38

529934000 P  -5-4 38

530118101 Ga4 -2 54

530120001 Ga4 -4 54

530121001 M -5-2 36

530122001 M -38-2 36

530137001 R  -6 40

530140001 D  -38-1 12

530401001 R  -2 40

530402101 R  -3-1 42
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CODE REF.NO.

S30402102
S30404001
530411003
530411004
530411005
530411006

I 530412004
530412005
530412006
530413103
530413104
530413105
530413106
530414104
530414105

530414106
530435001

530517101

530562000
530890000
530895001
530897001

531115103
531115104
531115105
531115106
531116104

531116105

531116106
531867001

531881101

532003101
532005001
532007001

532276001

534326000
535997001

536007001
537037001

3-2

5

-A

-A

-A

-A

-A

-A

-A

Ga4 -2

A -73
E  -18

G  -15-6
Ga4 -2
Ga4 -4

iR

iR
R

R

R

R
R

lA
K

-A

-A

-A

-A

-A

-A

-A

-92

-12

;Ga4
|Ga4
,Ga4

-2

-3

-4

i 537038001

537060001

537070121

538305001
538306051

538307001

538312050

538320100

538330050
538349001

538350001

538645001

538648001

539564021

-14-2

-23

-29
-64-3

-64-4

42-1-18-3
42-1-19-3
42-1-20-3
42-2-17-3

42-2-18-3
Z-42-2-19-3
Z-42-1-18-2
Z-42-1-19-2
Z-42-2-17-2
Z-42-2-18-2

Wa

D  -34
-29

-26

-28

-24

- 9-2-1

-46

A

C

C

E

H

M
Wa

Wa

Z  -65
Z  -42-1-4-2

2  - 42-2-4-2

A -23

Page

W
44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

54

4

14

22

54

54

44

44

44

44

44

44

44

4

28

54

54

54

34

6

46

48

48

48

48

48

50

50

50

48

48

50

50

55

10

2

8

8

14

24

34

55

55

46

48

50

2

CODE REF.NO.

539565101

539571021

539577000

539589021
539593021

539596021

539607001

539611001
539612001

539613001
539625151

539629021

S39630000

539631000

S39644021

539645021

539646021

539647000

539648021

539649021

539650051

539654051

539660001

539661001

539662001

539663021

539664001

539665001
539671101

539672001

539674001

539675001

539676121
539677021

539678021

539679001

539683000

539684021

539685001
539690021

539691001

539692021

539694021

539695001

539704021

539707001

539708001

539709021

539728021

B  -24
10

-2-1

-8

-54

54-1

-8

-27

27-1

27-2

-49

3

10

B  -20

C  -2

-3

-4

-5

-9

-14

-16
-30

-7

-8

-9
-11

-12

-15

-26

-29

-9

-10

-15

-16

-10

-5

-4

C

C

c

c

c

c

c

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

E

E

E

E

F

G

H

J

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

K

K

E

E

E

F

F

E

F

F
G

G

G

G

F

-9

-17

-20

-26

-27

-28

-36

-41

-8

-19

-39

-50

-64

-39

-76

-65

-40

-77

-4

-19

-25

-28

-9

539729021

H  -3

IJ -8
K  -1

Page I

'6~
8

10

14

16

16

2

2

2

2

2

6

6

6

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

14

14

14

14

18

22

24

26

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

28

28

14

14

16

18

20

16

18

20

22

22

22

22

18

24

26

28

CODE REF.NO. Page

539732021 |K
539733001 |D

K

539734021 K
539741021 K
539742021 K
539756021 M
539757001 IM
539769051
539773001
540640001

E

E

Z

540641001

540642001

540643001

540644001

z

z

z

z

z

iz
z

z

z

E

A

L

L

L

E

A

A

A

542042021

543453001

1543521000
543522000

543523000

543916001

544535001

544536000
544821001
544935001 |K
544937001 |k
544939001 |K
546839000
546840001

546841001

546842001

546843001
546844001

546849001
546887001

546889001
546891001
546895001
546896001 IH
546899001 |c

D

JH
546900001 B
546901001 H
546903001 |d

H

546904001 |J
546905001 L
546907001 Z

546908001 p
546923001 B

546931001
546932001

546936001
546940001 |H
546943001 J
546944001 J
547031000 If

3

■27
■4
■7
-21
-22
-63
-67
-40
-35
-42-1-7
-42-2-7
-42-1-18
-42-2-17
-42-1-19
-42-2-18
-42-1-20
-42-2-19
-42-1-21
-42-2-20
-33
-97
-36-2
-36-1
-36
-48
-25-3
-24
-94
-14
-15
-16
-24
-6
-53
-54
-56
-87
-21
-2
-5
-23
-68
-9
-7-2
-22
-9-1-2
-13
-9
-30
-13
-5
-12
-11
-5
-1 •
-1
-1
-1
- 1
-1
-1
-22

28
10
28
28
28
28
36
36
14
14
48
50
48
50
48
50
48
50
48
50
14
4
30
30
30
14
2
2
4
28
28
28
10
10
10
10
10
20
10
10
10
14
16
24
8
10
24
6
24
10
24
26
30
46
10
6
8
8

22
24
26
26
18

59



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

549050001 Ga4 -3 54 018061432 E  -53 14

549052001 Ga4 -2 54 H  -10 24

549054001 Ga4 -9 54 K  -12-1 28

549337000 L -28 30 K -14-1 28

004350812 E -31 14 L  -6 30

011502012 D -47 10 018061632 E  -8-1 14

012060632 B -25 6 E  -34 14

D -25 10 E  -40-1 14

E -2 14 E  -60 16

E -4 14 F  -31 18

E

F

-73-1

-1-3

16

18

F  -70

F  -86

20

20

F -7 18 018062532 B  -28 6

F -12-1 18 C  -15 8

F -20 18 D  -13 10

F -57 20 018401032 R  -2-3 40

F -93 20 018401622 C  -1-1-1 8

G -6-1 22 F  -1-2 18

H

J

-6-1

-2

24

26

G  -1-1

H  -1-1

22

24

/012400432
R -6-4 40 J  -1-1 26

A -27-4 2 018401632 R  -2-2 40

A -32 2 021060302 R  - 2-1-20 40

A -40-1 2 R  -2-7 40

D -28 10 021080106 Z  -33 46

E -29 14 Z  - 64-8 48

F -25 18 021350106 F  -51 18

F -29 18 021400106 Z  -70 46

F -63 20 Z  -70 46

F -68 20 021400202 F  -91 20

F -82-2 20 021400212 A -53 4

H -13 24 Q -1-5 38

K -5 28 R  -2-1-22 40

R -6-12 40 R  -6-10 40

012400536 L -4-2 30 021500106 Z-42-1-10-3 48

012400632 A -42 2 Z-42-1-18-1 48

F -96 20 2-42-1-19-1 48

012400832 A -31 2 Z-42-1-20-2 48

E -32 14 Z-42-1-21-1 48

012500532 L -2 30 Z-42-2-10-3 50

y14060632 Z-42-1-20-1

Z-42-2-19-1

48

50

Z-42-2-17-1

2-42-2-18-1

50

50

014780622 R -3-1-1-6 42 Z-42-2-19-2 50

R -3-1-1-19 42 Z-42-2-20-1 50

R -3-1-1-19 42 021500216 K  -9 28

R -3-2-1-6 42 021500303 R  -6-7-1 40

017060812 H -8 24 021500312 D  -48 10

J -7 26 025030132 G  -14 22

017061612 C - 1-3-1 8 025040132 A -45 2

G -1-2-1 22 E  -49 14

017081606 R -3-1-1-8 42 G  -11 22

R -3-2-1-8 42 P  -4 38

017085502 Z -64-5 48 025040332 Z  -60 46

017500812 G -26 22 025050132 A -72 4

017501212 A -64 4 025060236 F  -37 18

017781012 R -3-1-1-4 42 F  -85 20

R -3-1-1-10 42 025060332 D  -14 10

R -3-1-1-13 42 025080236 Z  -64-6 48

R -3-1-1-15 42 025350332 A -68 4

R -3-1-1-15 42 E  -63 16

R -3-2-1-4 42 R  -5-5 44

R -3-2-1-10 42 025710132 F  -106 18

R -3-2-1-13 42 025710232 E  -12 14

CODE

025710232

025770232

028050242

028050246

028060242

028080242

031411304

031452206

032422505

034422006

047250842
047301642

047401642

047502542

047602042

048040342

048090342

048400242

060300412

060300512

060300612

060350812

060351012

060400512

060400612

iVI

060400812

REF.NO,

~^T3
-3-1-1-18

-3-1-1-18

-64

42-1-10-2

42-2-10-2

-27

-32

-64-7

-57

42-1-21-2

42-2-20-2

-3-1-5

-3-1-5

- 5-6-2 •

-1-1
-2-2

-21-1

-57

-54

-14

-70

-44

-19

-14

-35

-30

-92

-39

-39

-52

-67

-62

-16

-28

-15

-96

-17-1

-12

-27-7

-27-9

-34

-36

-46

-50

-10

-22

-16

-24

-32

-36

-39

-41

-45

-54

-57

-76

-15

-17

-46

-75

-29

-11

Page

l4"
42

42

36

48

50

6

46

48

46

48

50

42

42

44.

14

10

10

16

4

14

16

18

14

6

10

34

46

12

12

34

4

16

26

28

26

4

30

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

10

14

24

34

34

34

34

34

34

34

34

36

2

2

10

20

22

30

60



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. . Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
060400812 L  -26 30 062401406 Z  -71 46 142999101 Z -42-1-6 48

L  -33 30 Z  -71 46 143767002 R -5-1 44

M -4 34 062401612 A -81 4 143980001 R -5-1-1 44

M -20 34 D  -57 10 144074350 G -15-1 22

WI -43 34 R  -2-1-21 40 Gal -8 51

Z  -64-11 48 062402512 G  -10-2 22 Ga2 -8 52

Z  -64-12 48 062501006 Z-42-1-21-3 48 Ga3 -8 53

060401012 A -25-1 2 Z-42-2-20-3 50 Ga4 -8 54

A -47 2 062501212

00
00

1

U-

20 144103009 M -13 34

P  -3 38 062501406 Z-42-1-18-4 48 144225002 Z -41 46

060401412 A -28 2 Z-42-2-17-4 50 144504001 M -60 34

F  -89 20 062670712 D  -41 12 144784001 R -2-1-10 40

M -68 36 D  -50-1-4 12 144875001 L -4-9 30

060630712 E  -75-1 16 D  -50-3-4 12 144876001 L -4-10 30

061400812 A -18 2 D  -50-3-4 12 145277205 Z -19 46

A -26 2 D  - 50-4-4 12 146293001 C -6 8

A -58 4 D  -50-12-4 12 146427001 C -12-1 8

B  -6 6 072600000 B  -7 6 M -47 34

L  -23 30 076203000 B  -15 6 146532001 F -6 18

062060812 G  -18 22 081005070 E  -11 14 F -19 18.

G  -21 22 F  -94 20 F -56 20'

062061012 F  -38 18 081005670 E  -56 16 146592001 M -21 34

062061412 Z  -66 46 F  -66 20 146598001 A -71 4

052300412 G  -16-2 22 081008070 L  -5 30 Q -1-3 38

062300512 F  -16 18 081009070 A -77 4 146762001 Q -1-8 38

Q -1-7 38 081020070 E  -21 14 147363000 L -48 32

062300612 K  -17 28 081031870 B  -4 6 147893009 Z -69 46

062300812 C  -29 8 081044070 L  -9 30 Z -69 46

R  -2-1-11 40 100032003 C  -33 8 147919051 Z -48-1 46

062350512 R  -2-1-27 40 100136001 R  -5-1-4 44 147919052 z -48-2 46

062350612 D  -37 10 101118001 R  -5-2 44 147942001 L -12-1 30

F  -35 18 101572101 Z  -5 46 148084001 L -20 30

F  -48 18 102707002 F  -74 20 148294001 D -50-1-3 12

F  -81 20 R  -2-8 40 D -50-3-3 12

M -70 36 104450101 C  -11 8 D -50-12-3 12

Q -1-9 38 105161004 D  -3 10 148782001 J -13 26

R  -5-4 44 F  -47 18 K -26 28

062350812 C  -7-3 8 F  -80 20 148797001 R -3-1-1-5 42

C  -27 8 106640001 D  -50-1-3 12 R -3-2-1-5 42

R  -6-5 40 D  -50-3-3 12 148798109 R -3-1-1-7 42

062351016 L  -4-8 30 108494001 R  -5-1-2 44 R -3-2-1-7 42

062400612 A -30 2 108495001 R  - 5-1-3 44 149570001 Z -9 46

C  -19 8 110744002 R  -3-1-1-17 42 150173003 Z -42-1-9 48

L  -44 32 R  -3-1-1-17 42 z -42-2-9 50

L  -47 32 110832009 M -12 34 150174000 z -42-1-7-1 48

L  -58 32 116016001 Z  -72 46 z -42-2-7-1 50

R  -2-1-25 40 Z  -72 46 150179002 Z-42-1-10-1 48

Z  -59 46 117466000 Z  -13 46 Z-42-2-10-1 50

062400812 A -9 2 118735002 C  -1-3-2 8 150180001 Z -42-1-1 48

B  -5 6 G  -1-2-2 22 z -42-2-1 50

R  -2-1-16 40 118770001 A -44 2 150182000 z -42-1-2 48

062401012 A -22 2 122991001 Z  -25 46 z -42-2-2 50

B  -22 6 125324001 G  -11-2 22 150185009 z -42-1-11 48

C  -17 8 126863001 Z  -42-1-3 48 z -42-2-11 50

C  -31 8 Z  -42-2-3 50 150188009 z -42-1-13 48

E  -6 14 138843001 Z  -42-1-12 48 Z -42-2-13 50

P  -6 38 Z  -42-2-12 50 150194009 z -42-2-14 50

Q -2 38 140530002 D  -52 12 150206002 z -42-1-4-1 48

R  -3-1-6 42 D  -52 12 z -42-2-4-1 50

R  -3-2-6 42 D  -52 12 150307000 p -1-4 38

062401212 A -4 2 142002001 Z  -8 46 150755001 D - 50-4-3 12

A -52 4 142262001 Z  -24 46 150813001 Wl -69 36

G  -10-1 22 142628001 E  -25 14 151474014 Gal -1 51

61



CODE REF.NO. Page

151474014 Ga2 -1 52

Ga3 53

Ga4 54

151474016 Gal -1 51

Ga2 -1 52

Ga3 -1 53

Ga4 -1 54

151474018 Ga3 53

Ga4 -1 54

151474021 Ga3 53

Ga4 -1 54

151951001 F  -49 18

153318201 Z  -64-2 48

155162001 C  -7-6 8

H  -9-1-3 24

K  - 12-2 28

K  - 14-2 28

155197101 R  -3-1-1-1 42

"3§199101
R  -3-2-1-1 42

R  - 3-1-1-3 42

R  -3-1-1-14 42

R  -3-1-1-14 42

R  -3-2-1-3 42

155247000 G  -3 22

H  - 11 24

J  - 10 26

155261000 K  -23 28

155510001 M -62 36

155539000 F  -61 20

155559001 B  - 12 6

156112003 Z  -42-1-8 48

Z  -42-2-8 50

156482000 A -51 2

158722002 D  -55 10

J  -17 26

158782101 M -61 34

183797009 Z  -56 46

183798001 Z  -64 48

213650001 Z  -31 46

) Z  -64-9 48
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